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By Trevor Marshallsea

W
hile you’d think standing a 

half-brother to Redoute’s 

Choice (Danehill) in Western 

Australia might have been 

an easier sell than it has been, Geisel Park Stud 

have high hopes a booming run of results will 

spark a surge in demand for Manhattan Rain 

(Encosta De Lago) now and into the future.

The Golden Slipper winner-producing 

stallion went west in 2022, when bought by 

Geisel Park and a group of WA-based breeders 

after previously standing at Arrowfield Stud and 

Victoria’s Blue Gum Farm.

However, the 19-year-old has been 

something of a slow burner in his new home.

After starting with 68 mares at $8,800, 

he’s covered books of 37 and 31 in the past 

two springs at $8,250, and this season has 

been looking set to serve a similar number at 

$6,050.

The past few weeks may alter those 

projections.

Geisel Park Stud hoping 
for a flurry of interest in 
Manhattan Rain following 
wonderful weekend 

Continued on page 2

 WHAT'S ON:
Race meetings: Albury (NSW), Wellington (NSW)
Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Albury (NSW), 
Wellington (NSW), Cranbourne (VIC), Belmont (WA)
International meetings: Tokyo (JPN), Fukushima 
(JPN)
International Group races: Tokyo (JPN) - Tokyo 
Sports Hai Nisai Stakes (Gr 2, 1800m)
International Sales: Tattersalls December Yearling 
Sale (UK)

Morning Briefing

Overpass in good form 
ahead of Winterbottom 
defence

Regular Perth raider Overpass (Vancouver) 

has returned to Ascot for another tilt at the 

Winterbottom Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m), aiming 

to become the first horse in the race’s history 

to win three consecutive editions. The Bjorn 

Baker-trained seven-year-old lines up for his 

sixth Western Australian campaign, having 

already built a formidable record in the state. 

His past visits have delivered consecutive wins 

in the 2023 and 2024 runnings of The Quokka 

(1200m), as well as back-to-back Winterbottom 

victories. His lone miss was a brave fifth in this 

year’s Quokka. Continued on page 6
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On Cox 

Plate Day, Manhattan Rain’s seven-year-old 

son Jigsaw looked a sprinter revived when he 

took the McEwen Stakes (Gr 2, 1200m), having 

also scored the start before in Cranbourne’s 

Apache Cat Classic (1200m) for his first win in 

two-and-a-half years.

A week later, on VRC Derby day, Manhattan 

Rain’s lightly raced six-year-old daughter New 

York Lustre broke through for a first black type 

success in the Begonia Belle Stakes (Gr 3, 1100m).

And three weeks on from that, on Saturday 

Manhattan Rain landed the feature race double 

at Cranbourne’s highlight meeting of the year.

First, exciting four-year-old Sabaj took 

the Cranbourne Cup (Listed, 1600m) for a 

fifth win from eight starts, becoming his sire’s 

21st individual stakes victor, and earning 

predictions from co-trainer Mick Price that 

there’d be “a good race” in prospect for him in 

the autumn.

Then 40 minutes later Jigsaw made it three 

wins on the bounce by leading throughout in 

the $1 million The Meteorite (1200m), with his 

trainer Cindy Alderson earning high praise for 

her work in revitalising the gelding.

The string of results has come at an 

opportune time, with Manhattan Rain’s first 

WA-bred crop of two-year-olds about to hit 

the tracks, and with Geisel Park reporting 

word from local stables that there are several 

promising types among them.

Geisel Park owner Eddie Rigg hopes WA 

breeders will have been as impressed as he has 

been with the stallion’s bounteous season so 

far.

While Manhattan Rain sits 51st on Australia’s 

general sires’ table, only nine stallions have 

sired more stakes winners this season than his 

three, and they include such luminaries as I 

Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) (seven), Street 

Boss (Street Cry) and Written Tycoon (Iglesia) 

(five each) and Snitzel (Redoute’s Choice) and 

Zoustar (Northern Meteor) (four each).

“What a spring carnival he’s had,” Rigg told 

ANZ News of Manhattan Rain. Continued on page 4
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“He gets winners all the time at a good rate, 

but he’s really going through a purple patch at 

the moment. Jigsaw winning The Meteorite, 

New York Lustre winning on Derby day, and 

now Sabaj looks like a ripper.

“I think these results he’s been getting 

will cause a realisation, particularly for some 

people over here, that he is a really good 

stallion. People should be sending their mares 

to him.
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Two UNRESERVED shares inTwo UNRESERVED shares in

Within The LawWithin The Law
Last three starts were at Group 1 level,

including 2nd Group 1 Flight Stakes this Spring

“She’s got a real will to win and she’s remarkably 
tough. She’s twice Group 1 placed so we are 

only going to be aiming at Group races (in the 
Autumn)… I’d love to win a Group 1 with her.”

Bjorn Baker 

Magic Millions Digital Sale (21-26 November)
Bidding opens 2pm AEST (3pm AEDT) Friday 21 November

Bidding closes from 12noon AEST (1pm AEDT) Wednesday 26 November

www.magicmillions.digital

https://magicmillions.digital/current-auctions/#!/auctions/033a4911-f1bb-46fa-81f0-8f298a1b545b?ic=90
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 “He’s 

always been a good stallion, and he looks even 

better today than when we got him three years 

ago. But we just haven’t had the support which 

he deserves. We’d have hoped he’d have got 

more support than he has so far, but hopefully 

results like Saturday’s will give him a good push 

along.

“It’s not too late to book in for this season, 

after all.”

Rigg said Manhattan Rain would have a 

number of offspring to go under the hammer 

at the Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale in 

February, including an “exceptional” Geisel 

Park colt out of Troodles (Star Witness) who 

“we expect will sell very well”.

He hopes by then Manhattan Rain’s first 

western two-year-olds will have fomented keen 

interest in his yearlings.

The sire’s number one performer so far has 

been a star juvenile in 2017 Golden Slipper (Gr 

1, 1200m) heroine She Will Reign, who went on 

to add a second elite victory in the MVRC Moir 

Stakes (Gr 1, 1000m).

Overall, Manhattan Rain has six two-year-

old stakes winners from 150 runners at 4.0 per 

cent.

“His first lot of two-year-olds are about 

to start racing here in Perth. I expect they’ll 

go pretty well,” Riggs said. “If they go well 

over on the east coast in a pretty competitive 

environment, I’m sure they’ll do well over here.

“We’ve heard plenty of good reports about 

them.”

Geisel Park will race one Manhattan Rain 

two-year-old who Rigg considers classy enough 

to have earned his highest plaudit - to be named 

after a word or phrase from his favourite movie, 

The Castle.

Following on from Sponge Cake (Harry 

Angel), Rissoles (Playing God), Seasoning (All 

American), Move The Torana (Lean Mean 

Machine) and Ascot winner Dug Another Hole 

(Universal Ruler), here comes It’s Chicken 

(Manhattan Rain), out of the Star Witness mare 

Star Subject.

“I only give them Castle names if they’re 

any good, and It’s Chicken looks alright,” Rigg 

said of the filly, who’ll be trained by Daniel 

and Ben Pearce, and was broken in by another 

prominent trainer, Dion Luciani.

“Dion is one of the main breakers in Perth, 

and he thinks It’s Chicken is one of the nicest 

two-year-olds he’s touched this year.”

Since siring his star juvenile She Will Reign, 

Manhattan Rain has also again shown his 

versatility, with staying filly Benagil winning 

this year’s SAJC Australasian Oaks (Gr 1, 

2000m).

The sire’s other Group 1 winner has 

been Whisky Baron, who was South Africa’s 

Champion Middle Distance Horse in 2016-17, 

with six wins from 1200 metres to 2000 metres 

capped by Kenilworth’s Sun Met Handicap 

(Gr 1, 2000m). That win triggered a European 

campaign, where Whisky Baron was second in 

Goodwood’s Celebration Mile (Gr 2, 1m).

“He’s produced a Golden Slipper winner, 

but they can stay on a bit too,” said Rigg, noting 

the Gai Waterhouse and Adrian Bott-trained 

Runaway had won the VRC St Leger (Listed, 

2800m) and the Geelong Cup (Gr 3, 2400m), 

had contested a Melbourne Cup (Gr 1, 3200m) 

and even won a 3280-metre steeplechase at 

Sale a month off turning eight.

“They can also train on. Jigsaw’s seven and 

going as well as ever, if not better. New York 

Lustre’s six.”

Aside from the stallion having left 

performers over a range of distances, Rigg 

believes Manhattan Rain also makes appeal 

as a broodmare sire, like his more famous 

half-brother Redoute’s Choice, three times 

Australia’s champion sire and champion 

broodmare sire.

Both are members of families that keep on 

giving, being sons of the great Australian blue 

hen Shantha’s Choice (Canny Lad), and with 

the hugely influential American matriarch Best 

In Show (Traffic Judge) as their fourth dam.

Furthermore, Manhattan Rain’s own 

sire Encosta De Lago won four Australian 

broodmare sire titles.

So far, Manhattan Rain as a broodmare 

sire has five stakes winners from a relatively 

small group of 216 starters, at 2.3 per cent. That 

compares to his ten years older half-brother 

Redoute’s Choice’s 182 from 3,220 at 5.7 per 

cent.

“We think Manhattan Rain is going to end 

up being a very good broodmare sire,” Riggs 

said. “The early signs are very promising in that 

department, and with that pedigree on his side, 

it just gives him every chance, being a half to 

Redoute’s Choice and out of Shantha’s Choice. 

Having Encosta for a dad doesn’t hurt either.

“That was one of the reasons we bought 

him - his pedigree is so good.”

Proudly supported by CLICK HERE TO DOWNLOAD THE APP >>

https://apps.apple.com/au/app/progeny-tracker/id1577801595
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The only
Cartier Champion 3YO 

Filly ever offered for
sale in training at 

Tattersalls 

Group 1 & Royal Ascot
winner at 2

Champion & triple
Group 1 winner at 3

Lot 1734 selling Tuesday 2 December
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Australia

First for Captivant

Kia Ora Stud’s first-season sire Captivant 

(Capitalist) sired his first winner when the Jenny 

Graham-trained Vantorix (2 g ex Miss Loren by 

Stryker) struck on debut over 1005 metres at 

Taree on Sunday. The gelding, ridden by Ash 

Morgan, was produced down the outside and 

drew clear impressively in the closing stages 

to win the open maiden contest by 2.4 lengths. 

Dandeelion Wishes (Hidden Dragon) finished 

second with Smokey Saint (D’Argento) another 

0.9 lengths back in third. Bred by Mullaglass Stud, 

Vantorix first sold for $40,000 to Kiwi Bloodstock 

at the Inglis Sydney Weanling Sale before being 

picked up by his trainer for $30,000 at the Classic 

Yearling Sale this year. A half-brother to San 

Domenico Stakes (Gr 3, 1100m) scorer Raging 

Force (Cosmic Force), he is the fifth foal and 

third winner out of the Listed-placed Stryker 

(Fastnet Rock) mare Miss Loren. Winner of the 

Champagne Stakes (Gr 1, 1600m) as a juvenile, 

Captivant stands for a fee of $19,800 (inc GST). 

Overpass in good 
form ahead of 
Winterbottom defence
Regular Perth raider Overpass (Vancouver) 

has returned to Ascot for another tilt at the 

Winterbottom Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m), aiming to 

become the first horse in the race’s history to 

win three consecutive editions. The Bjorn Baker-

trained seven-year-old lines up for his sixth 

Western Australian campaign, having already 

built a formidable record in the state. His past 

visits have delivered consecutive wins in the 

2023 and 2024 runnings of The Quokka (1200m), 

as well as back-to-back Winterbottom victories. 

His lone miss was a brave fifth in this year’s 

Quokka. Racing manager Luke Hilton said the 

gelding has arrived in career-best form following 

a strong spring that included a high-class fourth 

in The Everest (Gr 1, 1200m), where he finished 

just 1.5 lengths behind star sprinter Ka Ying 

Rising (Shamexpress). "It was probably the best 

run of his career," Hilton said. "He got a week out 

after The Everest, came back, had a good trial the 

other day and he's in really good form. When he 

went to get on the plane, he looked better than he 

did before The Everest, so I'm excited." Overpass 

travelled west alongside stablemate Iowna Merc 

(Winning Rupert), who finished down the field 

in Saturday’s Railway Stakes (Gr 1, 1600m). The 

gelding’s primary aim is the Gold Rush (1400m) 

on December 13, which may also come under 

consideration for Overpass. "We may even look 

at a Gold Rush this year with him," Hilton said. 

"He's older now and tends to not be as good 

second-up, but we've never tried him over a bit 

further second-up." 

Brayden Star heads to 
the Zipping
Trent Busuttin and Natalie Young will roll the 

dice in Saturday’s $750,000 Zipping Classic 

(Gr 2, 2400m) at Caulfield with Brayden Star 

(Twilight Son). The gelding already boasts 

strong credentials over the Caulfield trip, 

having claimed October’s Herbert Power 

Stakes (Gr 2, 2400m). He has since tackled the 

Moonee Valley Gold Cup (Gr 2, 2500m) and 

the Queen Elizabeth Stakes (Gr 3, 2600m) at 

Flemington during Cup week, finishing tenth 

and fourth respectively. Busuttin said a piece 

of work at Cranbourne last Saturday forced a 

rethink about going straight for the Pakenham 

Cup (Listed, 2400m) on December 13 with 

the seven-year-old.  "I think the Pakenham 

Cup is a good race for him, but he does very 

well," he said. "He had a gallop, and we were 

in two minds whether we go to the Zipping…or 

straight to Pakenham knowing it was softer. But 

the way he pulled up…he was blowing, so we 

might have to send him around in the Zipping." 

While realistic about the challenge at weight-

for-age, Busuttin said the prize-money cannot 

be ignored. "It's alright to have a spin around 

in a $750,000 race and I'm sure he'll weigh-in…

but it's probably beyond his grasp at weight-

for-age," he said. Looking ahead, a trip to New 

Zealand for the Auckland Cup (Gr 1, 3200m) 

in March remains on the table for the six-time 

winner. 

Caulfield plan for 
She’s A Hustler
Grahame Begg will raise the bar for emerging 

mare She’s A Hustler (Ace High) on Saturday, 

confirming the Zipping Classic as her final run 

of the spring. The trainer said the timing and 

conditions make it the ideal opportunity to test 

her at the trip for the first time, with an eye to 

shaping her long-term targets. "The Zipping 

Classic has been in my thoughts for a while, 

and it worked out well with the time frame 

three weeks after her last run. It’s a good time 

to step her out to 2400 metres at the tail end of 

the spring carnival," Begg told Racing.com. The 

five-year-old has had just three runs leading into 

Saturday, resulting in victories at Flemington 

and in the Tesio Stakes (Gr 3, 2040m) at The 

Valley before she finished runner-up in the 

Matriarch Stakes (Gr 2, 2000m) last start. "She 

ran very well [last time] – the ground dulled 

her acceleration,” her trainer said. “She ran 

very well and in the last 100 metres she kept on 

coming. We want to try and season her up a bit. 

We’ve protected her well so far…it’s a good time 

to step her up. If she’s fortunate to win, if we 

think she’s going to measure up to a better race 

such as the Caulfield Cup, it gets you over a few 

obstacles such as qualifying; it won’t guarantee 

a start, but it will put you a long way in front of 

the others." 
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Randwick on the cards 
for Sabaj

Plans for Sabaj’s (Manhattan Rain) next run 

have shifted again, with co-trainer Michael 

Kent Jnr confirming the Cranbourne Cup 

(Listed, 1600m) winner is under strong 

consideration for The Ingham (Gr 2, 1600m) at 

Randwick on December 13. Kent Jnr told RSN 

that the $2 million Group 2 handicap shapes 

as an ideal assignment, particularly given how 

well the gelding has come through Saturday’s 

win. "We’re keeping an open mind. He’s pulled 

up super. He’s very sound and he looked great 

in the body, we’re going to keep the door ajar on 

The Ingham in three weeks’ time," he said. With 

53 kilograms under the handicap conditions, 

Sabaj sits second-favourite. "He will get in 

with 53 kilos and Gringotts will get 61, so for $2 

million it will be heavily considered," Kent Jnr 

added. The Cranbourne Cup delivered Kent Jnr 

and Mick Price their second straight win in the 

race, backing up Globe’s (Charm Spirit) victory 

12 months earlier. And Sabaj’s effort, which 

included breaking the track record, impressed 

his trainers given the challenges he faced mid-

race. "He’s exciting. He’s still immature…his 

best is way ahead of him,” Kent Jnr said. “He’s got 

a turn of foot, he’s got a wicked action and he’s a 

clean-winded animal who is clearly a winner. It 

wasn’t an advantage to be out wide and circling 

the field…he will be better on bigger tracks such 

as Randwick and Flemington."

New Zealand Group 1 aim 
for Jigsaw
Cindy Alderson is weighing up a trans-Tasman 

trip for in-form sprinter Jigsaw (Manhattan 

Rain), with the Railway Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m) at 

Ellerslie on January 24 now a genuine option. 

The Auckland Racing Club reached out to 

gauge interest following the gelding’s strong 

spring, capped by a hat-trick of feature sprint 

wins culminating in The Meteorite (1200m) on 

Saturday. Alderson said Jigsaw’s form makes 

the New Zealand feature an appealing target. 

"It’s not beyond the realms of possibilities that 

he could venture over there with the form he’s 

in as you’ve got to keep taking the opportunities 

when they present themselves," the trainer told 

RSN. A Group 1 victory would be a significant 

milestone for the seven-year-old and Alderson, 

as well as for Logan Bates, should he take the 

ride. While Jigsaw is among possible contenders 

for Southside Racing’s other $1 million slot 

race The Supernova (1400m) at Pakenham 

on December 13, Alderson said a start there 

appears unlikely. "I don’t think it’s likely at this 

stage. I don’t know he won’t run 1400 metres, 

but he’s done a good enough job to have even 

got to this stage at his age. I don’t know whether 

we need to push him any harder," she said.

Regal Zeus takes the 
Kilmore Cup
Favourite Regal Zeus (5 g Zoustar – Quiet 

Kitten by Kitten’s Joy) delivered a commanding 

display in Sunday’s Kilmore Cup (Listed, 

1600m), cruising to victory under Daniel 

Stackhouse and putting a four length-gap on his 

four rivals. With the field reduced by significant 

scratchings – many runners instead opting for 

the Cranbourne Cup over the same distance 

– Stackhouse ensured no hard-luck stories, 

dictating the tempo aboard the son of Zoustar 

(Northern Meteor) in a steadily run affair and 

opening the race up early around the tight-

turning circuit. Regal Zeus was still coasting 

approaching the final furlong and jogged to 

the line in front of a jubilant ownership group, 

rewarding John McArdle’s decision to scratch 

him from Saturday’s meeting. "He’s tough, 

he’s honest, nothing’s gone right this prep," 

the trainer told Racing.com. "We got him here 

today…I thought the tight turning track would 

suit him, he’d be able to scoot off the turns, 

and he did that. He was impressive… we’ll 

find something else for him in two or three 

weeks.” Stablemate El Rocko (Fastnet Rock) 

faded late to finish fourth, beaten only 0.3 

lengths for second. His effort may signal the 

end of a remarkable and taxing campaign that 

has stretched across 18 starts in ten months, 

including a Sale Cup (Listed, 1600m) win at his 

16th outing. "He’s probably just come to the 

end of it… I’d say he’ll go to the paddock now," 

McArdle said.

New Zealand

Sestina springs surprise in 
Winton Cup
Local trainer Jo-Anne Dalton was expecting 

little more than a tune-up for Sestina (Lonhro) 

in Sunday’s Winton Cup (1400m) at Ascot 

Park, but the six-year-old delivered a shock 

victory ahead of next weekend’s Cromwell 

Cup (2030m). "It’s a big surprise," Dalton said. 

"Even Tina [Comignaghi, jockey] thought 

she’d be flat-footed today over 1400 metres. 

We normally need a wet track for this mare to 

be competitive over these shorter trips, but 

she’s pulled one out of the box today!" Sestina 

settled fourth off a strong tempo and made a 

sweeping run down the outside to score by 0.5 

lengths over Tomasina (Darci Brahma) and Ex 

Aye (Mongolian Falcon). Bred by Sir Brendan 

and Lady Jo Lindsay, Sestina has amassed five 

wins and 11 placings from 31 starts. She next 

heads to Sunday’s Cromwell Cup with Dalton 

confident the longer distance will suit. A half-

brother to the mare by Sword Of State (Snitzel) 

is set to be presented by Cambridge Stud at 

Book 1 of the 2026 NZB National Yearling Sale, 

the colt catalogued as Lot 57. 

Wanganui win sets up Cup 
back-up for Royal Flower
Royal Flower’s (Proisir) powerful victory at 

Wanganui on Saturday has earned the seven-

year-old a tilt at black-type next weekend, 

with Gail Temperton set to back her up into 

the Wanganui Cup (Listed, 2040m). The mare 

delivered an authoritative performance in a 

$50,000 open handicap, towing the field up 

to tearaway leader Sagunto (O’Reilly) before 

taking control prior to the turn. Under a strong 

ride from Mereana Hudson, Royal Flower 

stayed on resolutely to score by 1.3 lengths over 

Comedy (Mongolian Khan). Temperton, who 

bred, owns and trains Royal Flower, was duly 

delighted. "It’s a big thrill any time you win a 

race, but that was a very good win by the horse 

and an amazingly good ride," she said. "Mereana 
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was sitting down and pushing her along from 

quite early… she really controlled the race from 

there." Temperton confirmed Royal Flower will 

step straight into next Saturday’s Wanganui Cup 

despite typically spacing her runs. "It’s not my 

habit to back horses up as quickly as that, but 

she can do it,” she said. “She hadn’t raced for 

a month until now… it’s not like we’re making 

her do these quick back-ups every time." A 

stakes win remains the missing piece in Royal 

Flower’s record. The mare has had 36 starts 

for eight wins, eight placings and $174,815 in 

prize-money, including back-to-back thirds in 

the Manawatu Breeders’ Stakes (Gr 3, 2050m). 

"We’d really love to see her go a couple of 

placings better in a stakes race. That’s the aim,” 

Temperton added.

Ramsay and Ritchie reach 
milestone
Steven Ramsay and Julia Ritchie reached a major 

stable milestone at Wanganui on Saturday, 

training their 200th winner in the blue and 

white hoops of owner-breeder Sir Peter Vela 

when promising filly Passiflora (Farnan) led 

throughout to score over 1200 metres.The 

Matamata-based partnership has prepared 200 

winners from 1427 runners, collecting 14 black-

type victories along the way, including elite-level 

success with Guiseppina (Johar) in the Telegraph 

(Gr 1, 1200m). "It’s a real buzz for us to train 200 

winners for Sir Peter Vela," Ramsay said. "He and 

his late brother Philip have given us incredible 

support through our careers, and we’re just so 

happy to be involved in the team." The first New 

Zealand winner by Golden Slipper (Gr 1, 1200m) 

winner Farnan (Not A Single Doubt), Passiflora 

is out of Charm Spirit (Invincible Spirit) mare 

Lilikoi, whose Super Seth (Dundeel) colt will be 

offered by Sir Peter Vela’s Pencarrow Stud as Lot 

522 at Book 1 of the NZB National Yearling Sale.

Asia

JPN: Jantar Mantar lands 
Mile Championship in 
record time
Jantar Mantar (4 c Palice Malice - India 

Mantuana by Wilburn) took his elite-level tally 

to four when he set a new course record on his 

way to winning Sunday’s Mile Championship 

(Gr 1, 1600m) at Kyoto. The Tomokazu Takano-

trained four-year-old jumped quickly from a 

wide gate under Yuga Kawada before pulling 

away for a convincing length and three-quarter 

win over Gaia Force (Kitasan Black). Water 

Licht (Drefong) was just a nose further away in 

third. “I’m glad we were able to prove that the 

colt is a true champion,” said the winning rider. 

“Although we lost our recent race, it was a good 

prep for today and enabled the colt to run in a 

good rhythm with a good feeling. He responded 

smoothly and, in the home stretch with the 

sun setting behind us, I was able to check by 

the shadows that no one was sneaking up on 

us.” The Harry Eustace-trained Docklands 

(Massaat), sporting the silks of OTI Racing, 

finished ninth of the 18 runners, five lengths 

behind the winner. His rider Mark Zahra said 

post-race: “From the barrier we had to settle 

quite a long way back and it made it tough for 

us to win, but I thought he ran through the line 

very well. Given the circumstances, I thought 

the horse ran as good as he possibly could.”

International

27 for Blue Point
Kildangan Stud sire Blue Point (Shamardal) 

realised his 27th individual stakes winner when 

Qualixia (4 f ex Quariana by Lomitas) landed the 

Grand Prix de Fontainebleau (Listed, 2000m) at 

Fontainebleau on Saturday. Ridden by Malone 

Favriaux for Philippe Decouz, the filly launched 

down the outside in the testing conditions and 

scored by a length and three quarters over Villa 

Castello (Frankel) with Aglaia (Nutan) just a head 

away in third. Bred by Gestut Fahrhof, Qualixia 

is one of four winners out of Quariana, herself 

a sister to Group 3 winner Quilanga and a half-

sister to Listed winners Quinido (Monsun) and 

Quixote (Pivotal). She was a €30,000 purchase at 

the 2022 BBAG Baden-Baden Premier Yearling 

Sale. Darley’s Blue Point will stand the 2026 

northern hemisphere breeding season at an 

unchanged fee of €100,000. 

37 for Sea The Moon
Sea The Moon (Sea The Stars), a resident at 

Lanwades Stud in Newmarket, scored his 37th 

individual stakes winner when Orion Queen 

(4 f ex Oriental Queen by Declaration Of War) 

took out Saturday’s Italian St Leger (Gr 3, 

3000m) in Milan. A homebred for Chevotel 

De La Hauquerie, the filly defeated Ismahane 

(Isfahan) by three and a quarter lengths with 

Moon Wolf (Intello) finishing a further eight 

lengths away in third. Orion Queen is out of 

Oriental Queen (Declaration Of War), herself 

a daughter of Listed winner Orion Girl (Law 

Society), who is also the dam of stakes-placed 

winners Omana (Speedmaster) and Oriental 

Wind (Zamindar). Sea The Moon will stand 

the upcoming northern hemisphere breeding 

season for a fee of £20,000 (approx. AU$40,580). 

Second for Space Blues
Darley’s first-season stallion Space Blues 

(Dubawi) sired his second individual stakes 

winner when the Melania Cascione-trained 

Drago Blues (2 c ex Simplicity by Casamento) 

won Saturday’s Premio Campobello (Listed , 

1800m) in Milan. The colt stayed on bravely 

to beat Wanda (Cracksman) by a neck with 

a further eight lengths back to Golden Vega 

(Lucky Vega) in third. Drago Blues was sold to 

Double O Bloodstock by his breeder Plantation 

Stud for 50,000gns at the Tattersalls December 

Foal Sale in 2023. He then fetched 45,000gns 

when selling to Brown Island Stables out of 

Book 2 of the Tattersalls October Yearling Sale 

the following year. Earlier this year, the colt was 

bought by Marco Bozzi Bloodstock at the Arqana 

May Breeze-Up Sale. Drago Blues is out of the 

stakes-placed winner Simplicity (Casamento), 

while the colt’s second dam is Sleek Gold 

(Dansili) and her six winners are headed by 

the US Grade 3 scorer Ouraika (Zelzal). Space 

Blues will stand the 2026 northern hemisphere 

breeding season at Kildangan Stud for a fee of 

€15,000 (AU$26,770). 

US: Nevada Beach back to 
winning ways
Nevada Beach (3 c Omaha Beach - Morrow 

Cove by Yes It's True) regained the winning 

thread when he took out the Native Diver Stakes 

(Gr 3, 9f) at Del Mar on Saturday. Lining up off 

the back of an unplaced effort in the Breeders’ 

Cup Classic (Gr 1, 10f), the Bob Baffert-trained 

Grade 1 winner beat British Isles (Justify) by a 

half-length. Westwood (Authentic) finished 

another two and a quarter lengths away in third.

https://www.nzb.co.nz/sales/26kaa/57
https://www.nzb.co.nz/sales/26kaa/57


By Leo Schlink

K
a Ying Rising (Shamexpress) 

maintained a relentless pursuit of 

racing history and stretched his 

unbeaten sequence to 15 races 

with a devastating display of power and speed 

to land the Jockey Club Sprint (Gr 2, 1200m) at 

Sha Tin on Sunday.

Unvanquished since January last year, Ka Ying 

Rising obliterated his nine rivals in clocking the 

second-fastest time in history over 1200 metres at 

Sha Tin – 1m 07.33s, marginally outside his own 

track record of 1m 07.20s – despite being eased 

down over the last 100 metres by Zac Purton.

Conceding five pounds to the rest of 

the field, the world’s highest-rated sprinter 

jumped cleanly to lead from barrier ten before 

settling in second place behind Beauty Waves 

(Starspangledbanner) and, such was his 

superiority, Purton said the tempo was still not 

fast enough – despite a blistering sectional of 

21.93s from the 800 metres to the 400 metres.

Purton quickly put the issue beyond doubt on 

straightening as Ka Ying Rising surged clear inside 

the last 200 metres before being allowed to saunter 

to the line. The winning margin of two-and-three-

quarter lengths flattered runner-up Fast Network 

(Wrote) with Helios Express (Toronado) third, a 

further length-and-three-quarters away.

Ka Ying Rising’s 15th consecutive win leaves 

him third overall for the most wins in a row by 

a Hong Kong, China-trained horse behind 

Silent Witness (El Moxie) (17) and Golden Sixty 

(Medaglia D’Oro) (16).

With the Hong Kong Sprint (Gr 1, 1200m) 

at Sha Tin on December 14 seemingly at his 

mercy, the gelding continues to impress Purton 

with his maturity, having successfully travelled 

back to Sha Tin after landing The Everest (Gr 1, 

1200m) in Sydney on October 18.

“He just looks better all the time. He’s 

mentally getting better. It’s hard to say that he’s 

improving or that he’s going to get better, but he’s 

certainly enjoying what he’s doing and handling 

it really well,” Purton said.

“It was good to see 

him win like that today 

without having to go to the 

bottom of him, so it’s a nice 

confidence-boosting win as 

he comes back. I’ve never 

seen him look so good. We 

were hoping he was going 

to do that, and it’s good for 

him to back up what we 

were thinking.

“Mid-race, Beauty Waves was probably just 

half a step too slow – I know we’ve run nearly 

a track record time – but he [Ka Ying Rising] 

was on his tippy toes behind him wanting to go 

quicker. That’s the beauty with this horse, the 

faster they go, the better he is.

“I got to the stage where I had to let him 

roll into it because otherwise it was going to be 

detrimental to him.”

Winning trainer David Hayes said: “To the 

eye, I thought it was probably one of his best 

wins. That was as easy as I’ve seen him do it – 

maybe in this race last year, but I thought it was 

probably better than this one last year when he 

[Purton] did the kiss cam.

“Zac agreed with me. He thought he gave 

him probably the best feel in the last 15 [races], 

so that’s a great sign. He just showed us that he’s 

right on song. He raced at the heaviest Hong 

Kong weight [1,158lb] he’s ever been today, which 

suggests he’s getting bigger, stronger, better. 

“It’s just a dream come true to have a horse 

like this, and I really want to thank my team 

that travelled him overseas and didn’t miss a 

beat with him and brought him back in better 

condition than he left.

“He’ll be set for The Everest now again and, 

of course, we’ve got the big international race in 

three weeks which is his short-term grand final, 

so it’s all very exciting.”

The battle for the homegrown rider’s berth 

in the International Jockeys’ Championship at 

Happy Valley on December 10 will be settled at 

next Wednesday’s Happy Valley meeting after 

Vincent Ho and Jerry Chau both struck at Sha Tin.

Ho leads Chau with 11 wins to ten after scoring 

on the Chris So-trained Mabubu (Zousain) in the 

Class 4 BOCHK Cross-Border Services Handicap 

(1200m), but Chau struck back with victory on 

Ricky Yiu’s promising Sky Joy (Hellbent) in the 

Class 3 BOC Credit Card Handicap (1200m).

Hugh Bowman edged to within one victory 

of Luke Ferraris in the tussle for the final IJC 

place after partnering Francis Lui’s Do Your Part 

(Coats Choice) to success in the Class 4 BOC Life 

Handicap (1400m). Bowman trails Ferraris 14-15 

with one meeting left before the final selection.

Dylan Mo continued a productive association 

with Lui’s Winning Wing (Preferment) in the 

Class 2 BOCHK “Banking TrendyToo” Handicap 

(2000m) while Zac Purton teamed with Mark 

Newnham when Four-Year-Old Classic Series 

prospect Invincible Ibis (Hellbent) scored 

a soft victory in the Class 3 BOCHK Wealth 

Management Handicap (1400m)

James McDonald combined with John Size to 

notch his first win of his short-term stint when Fit 

For Beauty (Vanbrugh) landed the Class 4 BOCHK 

SME In One Handicap (1400m) before the gun 

jockey posted a Group 2 double on Galaxy Patch 

(Wandjina) and Romantic Warrior (Acclamation).

David Eustace and Lyle Hewitson closed the 

meeting in style as Riding Together (Profitable) 

earned a PP Bonus of HK$1.5 million (approx. 

AU$299,415) for winning the Class 3 BOCHK 

BOC Pay+ Handicap (1400m).

Ka Ying Rising edges closer to Hong Kong 
record after Jockey Club Sprint romp

Ka Ying Rising	    HKJC
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By Declan Schuster

R
omantic Warrior (Acclamation) 

made a triumphant return to 

racing at Sha Tin on Sunday when 

he sauntered to an emphatic 

victory in the Jockey Club Cup (Gr 2, 2000m) for 

James McDonald and Danny Shum.

Resuming after 232 days between races 

after surgery to his left fore fetlock, Romantic 

Warrior lifted his world record earnings to 

HK$217.7 million (approx. AU$43.45m) as the 

Hong Kong International Sale graduate became 

the first horse to win a third Jockey Club Cup 

after victories in 2022 and 2024.

“He’s so special. It takes the words out of 

my mouth to be fair, it’s an absolute privilege to 

ride him and every time he goes around there’s 

a huge smile on the face. He’s really touching, 

that horse,” McDonald said.

“Him [Shum] and his team just gloat over 

him, he’s a special horse – one of a kind. His 

training performance is incredible. To have 

him looking how he did, feeling how he did and 

performing how he did was a real testament to 

his training ability.”

Stepping smoothly from barrier two as 

1.4 favourite, Romantic Warrior settled fourth 

behind leading duo Voyage Bubble (Deep Field) 

and Sword Point (American Pharoah), while 

Straight Arron (Fastnet Rock) sat third. Turning 

for home, McDonald popped his mount the 

question, circling wide, before letting loose in 

the straight with an unmatched burst of speed.

The gelding’s winning time was 2m 03.72s, 

while the official margin was an eased down 

one and a half lengths ahead of Voyage Bubble, 

who held second, while Ka Ying Generation 

(Churchill) rolled into third place. 

Shum said: “I’d like to take this opportunity 

to thank my team, especially my stable assistant 

and his home rider. They put a lot of effort into 

him and, of course, my stable vet Lawrence 

Chan – he’s also helped him a lot. 

“Before the race I talked to James and we 

all understood that the pace would be slow, 

and then we said the most important thing is to 

relax the horse. He had a good turn of foot, we 

were not worried about the pace being slow.”

Romantic Warrior will next target a record-

extending fourth consecutive Hong Kong 

Cup (Gr 1, 2000m) success at the Hong Kong 

International Races on December 14.

“It’s not easy to take a horse 232 days back to 

a Group 2 over 2000 [metres]. He’s a superstar, 

he’s got talent and is smart,” Shum said. “He 

didn’t look seven years old, even when he turns 

eight, he will think he’s still a baby.

“I will just keep him happy; he’s fit at the 

moment. If you really want me to put a figure on 

it, I will say he was 85 per cent. After this race, 

he will put on another 10 or 12 pounds.

“I’d like to thank Hugh Bowman, of course, 

he trials the horse a lot and teaches the horse to 

relax. He also helps the team and the stable a lot.”

Romantic Warrior dazzles with return 
success in Jockey Club Cup

Romantic Warrior	    HKJC
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By Paul Ryding

J
ames McDonald delivered a masterful 

ride aboard Galaxy Patch (Wandjina) to 

spring a surprise and claim the Jockey 

Club Mile (Gr 2, 1600m) at Sha Tin on 

Sunday, upsetting odds-on favourite My Wish 

(Flying Artie) in the process.

It was a first victory in 13 months for 

Pierre Ng-trained Galaxy Patch as McDonald 

registered the second win of his latest short-

term stint in Hong Kong.

My Wish was slow from the gates, with only 

Galaxy Patch emerging slower. But he quickly 

recovered and adopted a customary position – 

on pace and one off the rail heading to the bend.

The contest unfolded quickly as they 

entered the home straight, and a thrilling 

finish seemed likely with several runners 

manoeuvring into position to strike.

Luke Ferraris, aboard My Wish cruised into 

a clear run before asking the two-time Group 

winner to quicken at the 250-metre mark. 

However, the response from Mark Newnham’s 

five-year-old was limited, and he was soon 

swallowed up by McDonald, who had timed a 

searing run on Galaxy Patch up the inside rail 

to perfection.

Hollie Doyle rode the unheralded Sunlight 

Power (Capitalist) into second place for Ricky 

Yiu, while the Frankie Lor-trained Happy 

Together (Dragon Pulse), ridden by Alexis 

Badel, grabbed third, both half-a-length behind 

the winner. My Wish boxed on to claim fourth, a 

further half-length in arrears.

The brisk pace delivered the fastest 

1600-metre time – 1m 32.88s – of Galaxy Patch’s 

career and an eighth win for the six-year-old. 

Ng revealed the addition of blinkers was a 

telling factor.

“With the gear change, with the blinkers, he 

finished stronger to the line, but still a little bit 

of improvement has to be made,” the winning 

trainer said.

“We waited for very long [for this win]. This 

preparation has gone really well. Last month’s 

[race] was a bit unlucky with the run – he ran 

sixth. And today, luckily, it opened up well for 

him,” he added.

Adding further merit to the win, McDonald 

reported Galaxy Patch overcame interference 

in running.

“He did really well. He got a bit of a check at 

the 800 [metre mark], and he regathered himself 

and came with a good surge,” McDonald said. 

“A nice confidence-boosting win heading into 

December and we’ll see how we go.”

The result makes the Hong Kong Mile (Gr 

1, 1600m) on December 14 an intriguing affair 

with My Wish seeking to turn the tables and the 

prospect of some smart overseas challengers, 

such as The Lion In Winter (Sea The Stars) and 

Soul Rush (Rulership), adding another element.

Ng revealed that McDonald is engaged to ride 

Galaxy Patch in the December showpiece and 

said he had pursued the Kiwi to take the ride.

“We waited for long for him [McDonald] – 

he was busy last season with Voyage Bubble. So 

this season we waited for him. It was the first 

time he rode him in a race, he won it. We’re 

looking forward to the next one.”

McDonald masterclass as 
Galaxy Patch lands Jockey Club Mile
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Week Ahead
Monday 24 November - Sunday 30 November 2025

Monday 24

Race meetings: Albury (NSW), Wellington (NSW)
Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Albury (NSW), Wellington (NSW), Cranbourne (VIC), 
Belmont (WA)
International meetings: Tokyo (JPN), Fukushima (JPN)
International Group races: Tokyo (JPN) - Tokyo Sports Hai Nisai Stakes (Gr 2, 
1800m)
International Sales: Tattersalls December Yearling Sale (UK)

Tuesday 25

Race meetings: Ballina (NSW), Tamworth (NSW), Ararat (VIC), Cannon Park (QLD)
Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Ballina (NSW), Gosford (NSW), Tamworth (NSW), Warwick 
Farm (NSW), Pakenham (VIC), Doomben (QLD), Cannon Park (QLD), Oakbank (SA), 
Hobart (TAS), Taupo (NZ), Ashburton (NZ)
International Sales: Tattersalls December Foal Sale (UK)

Wdnesday 26

Metropolitan meetings: Ipswich (QLD), Launceston (TAS)
Race meetings: Wyong (NSW), Geelong (VIC), Geraldton (WA), Gawler (SA), Te Aroha 
(NZ)
Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Mornington (VIC), Penshurst (VIC), Ipswich (QLD), 
Beaudesert (QLD), Geraldton (WA), Te Aroha (NZ)
International meetings: Happy Valley (HK)
International Sales: Tattersalls December Foal Sale (UK)

Thursday 27

Race meetings: Hawkesbury (NSW), Mornington (VIC), Rockhampton (QLD), Albany 
(WA)
Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Geelong (VIC), Ararat (VIC), Albany (WA)
International meetings: Churchill Downs (US)
International Group races: Churchill Downs (US) - Falls City Stakes (Gr 3, 9f)
International Sales: Tattersalls December Foal Sale (UK)

Friday 28

Metropolitan meetings: Canterbury Park (NSW), Darwin (NT)
Race meetings: Muswellbrook (NSW), Queanbeyan (NSW), Wodonga (VIC), 
Pakenham (VIC), Warwick (QLD), Sunshine Coast (QLD), Mount Gambier (SA), 
Cromwell (NZ)

Barrier trials / Jump-outs:  Muswellbrook (NSW), Flemington (VIC), Rockhampton 
(QLD),  
International meetings: Churchill Downs (US), Del Mar (US)
International Group races: Churchill Downs (US) - Clark Stakes (Gr 2, 9f), Mrs. 
Revere Stakes (Gr 2, 8.5f), Del Mar (US) - Hollywood Turf Cup (Gr 2, 12f)
Sales: Inglis December (Early) Online Sale
International Sales: Tattersalls December Foal Sale (UK)

Saturday 29

Stakes races: Ascot (WA) - Winterbottom Stakes (Gr 1, 1200m), Lee-Steere Classic 
(Listed, 1400m), Jungle Dawn Classic (Listed, 1400m), Caulfield (VIC) - Zipping 
Classic (Gr 2, 2400m), Eclipse Stakes (Gr 3, 1800m), Blue Sapphire Stakes (Gr 3, 
1200m), Merson Cooper Stakes (Listed, 1000m), Doveton Stakes (Listed, 1100m), 
Testa Rossa Stakes (Listed, 1400m), Twilight Glow Stakes (Listed, 1400m), Rosehill 
(NSW) - Festival Stakes (Gr 3, 1500m), Starlight Stakes (Listed, 1100m), ATC Cup 
(Listed, 2000m), Ellerslie (NZ) - Great Northern Challenge Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m), 
Trevor & Corallie Eagle Memorial 3YO (Listed, 1500m), Doomben (QLD) - Tattersall’s 
Classic (Listed, 1200m), Recognition Stakes (Listed, 1350m), Wanganui (NZ) - 
Wanganui Cup (Listed, 2040m), The O’Learys Fillies Stakes (Listed, 1340m)
Metropolitan meetings: Rosehill (NSW), Caulfield (VIC), Doomben (QLD), Ascot 
(WA), Morphettville (SA)
Race meetings: Kembla Grange (NSW), Kempsey (NSW), Wagga (NSW), Yarra Valley 
(VIC), Gold Coast Polytrack (QLD), Toowoomba (QLD), Ellerslie (NZ), Wanganui (NZ)
International meetings: Tokyo (JPN), Kyoto (JPN), Del Mar (US), Churchill Downs 
(US)
International Group races: Del Mar (US) - Hollywood Derby (Gr 1, 9f), Seabiscuit 
Handicap (Gr 2, 8.5f), Jimmy Durante Stakes (Gr 3, 8f), Churchill Downs (US) - 
Golden Rod Stakes (Gr 2, 8.5f), Kentucky Jockey Club Stakes (Gr 2, 8.5f), Kyoto 
(JPN) - Kyoto Nisai Stakes (Gr 3, 2000m)
Sales: Inglis December (Early) Online Sale
International Sales: Tattersalls December Foal Sale (UK)

Sunday 30

Stakes races: Otaki (NZ) - Wellington Stakes (Gr 3, 1600m)
Race meetings: Grafton (NSW), Newcastle (NSW), Traralgon (VIC), Warrnambool 
(VIC), Sunshine Coast (QLD), Pinjarra Park (WA), Otaki (NZ) Cromwell (NZ)
International meetings: Sha Tin (HK), Tokyo (JPN), Kyoto (JPN), Del Mar (US)
International Group races: Tokyo (JPN) - Japan Cup (Gr 1, 2400m), Del Mar (US) 
- Matriarch Stakes (Gr 1, 8f), Bayakoa Stakes (Gr 3, 8f), Cecil B. DeMille Stakes (Gr 3, 
8f), Kyoto (JPN) - Keihan Hai (Gr 3, 1200m)
Sales: Inglis December (Early) Online Sale
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

Strasbourg (I Am Invincible) Adelaide Plains Bloodstock SA $5,000 Private
Jonker (Spirit Of Boom) Aquis Farm QLD Unchanged $12,500
Prost (Snitzel) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 New
Kobayashi (I Am Invincible) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 $15,000
Lean Mean Machine (Zoustar) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $13,200
Officiating (Blame) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $12,500
Stronger (Not A Single Doubt) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $9,900
Glenfiddich (Fastnet Rock) Aquis Farm QLD $4,400 $5,500
Needs Further (Encosta De Lago) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $5,500
Alpine Eagle (High Chaparral) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $4,400
Bodyguard (I Am Invincible) Armidale Stud TAS $8,800 New
Dundeel (High Chaparral) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $88,000
Maurice (Screen Hero) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $55,000
Hitotsu (Maurice) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000
The Autumn Sun (Redoute's Choice) Arrowfield Stud NSW $66,000 DNS
Castelvecchio (Dundeel) Arrowfield Stud NSW $49,500 $22,000
Vandeek (Havana Grey) Arrowfield Stud NSW $22,000 New
Sejardan (Sebring) Blue Gum Farm VIC Unchanged $13,750
Flying Artie (Artie Schiller) Blue Gum Farm VIC $11,000 $16,500
Oxley Road (Exceed And Excel) Blue Gum Farm VIC $6,600 $8,800
D'Argento (So You Think) Bowness Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500
Chaldean (Frankel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000
Almanzor (Wootton Bassett) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000
Hello Youmzain (Kodiac) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

https://breedr.horse/
https://equate.horse/
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Embellish (Savabeel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Sword Of State (Snitzel) Cambridge Stud NZ $20,000 $15,000
Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $82,500
Shinzo (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $55,000
St Mark's Basilica (Siyouni) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $38,500
Switzerland (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $60,500 New
City Of Troy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $49,500 New
So You Think (High Chaparral) Coolmore NSW $44,000 $77,000
Pierro (Lonhro) Coolmore NSW $33,000 $55,000
Pride Of Dubai (Street Cry) Coolmore NSW $27,500 $22,000
Private Life (Written Tycoon) Coolmore NSW $19,250 New
Storm Boy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $16,500 New
King's Legacy (Redoute's Choice) Coolmore NSW $16,500 $22,000
Best Of Bordeaux (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $13,750 $19,250
Acrobat (Fastnet Rock) Coolmore NSW $11,000 $13,750
Bivouac (Exceed And Excel) Darley NSW Unchanged $55,000
Native Trail (Oasis Dream) Darley NSW Unchanged $27,500
Too Darn Hot (Dubawi) Darley NSW $275,000 Returning
Anamoe (Street Boss) Darley NSW $110,000 $121,000
Broadsiding (Too Darn Hot) Darley NSW $66,000 New
Harry Angel (Dark Angel) Darley NSW $66,000 $38,500
Pinatubo (Shamardal) Darley NSW $38,500 $55,000
Traffic Warden (Street Boss) Darley NSW $22,000 New
Victor Ludorum (Shamardal) Darley NSW $11,000 $13,750
Street Boss (Street Cry) Darley VIC Unchanged $66,000
Cylinder (Exceed And Excel) Darley VIC Unchanged $44,000
Brazen Beau (I Am Invincible) Darley VIC $27,500 $33,000
Kermadec (Teofilo) Darley VIC $13,750 $16,500
Paulele (Dawn Approach) Darley VIC $11,000 $13,750
Spirit Of Boom (Sequalo) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $38,500
Don Corleone (Extreme Choice) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $13,200
Encryption (Lonhro) Eureka Stud QLD $9,900 $11,000
Divine Prophet (Choisir) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $9,000
Santos (I Am Invincible) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $8,000
Mr Mozart (Snitzel) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $6,000
Wrote (High Chaparral) Highview Stud NZ $12,000 $8,000
War Decree (War Front) Inglewood Stud NZ $9,000 $7,000
Farnan (Not A Single Doubt) Kia Ora NSW $77,000 $55,000
Captivant (Capitalist) Kia Ora NSW $19,800 $22,000
Prague (Redoute's Choice) Kia Ora NSW $11,000 $13,200
Graff (Star Witness) Kitchwin Hills NSW Unchanged $9,900
Merchant Navy (Fastnet Rock) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $13,200
Sandbar (Snitzel) Kooringal NSW $13,200 $8,800
Finance Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $11,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
The Brothers War (War Front) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $6,600
Lauda Sion (Real Impact) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $11,000
Impending (Lonhro) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600
Wandjina (Snitzel) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600
Griff (Trapeze Artist) Larneuk Stud VIC $9,900 New
Per Incanto (Street Cry) Little Avondale NZ $60,000 $50,000
Little Brose (Per Incanto) Little Avondale NZ $15,000 New
Fierce Impact (Deep Impact) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $13,750
Generation (Snitzel) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $11,000
Gold Trip (Outstrip) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $8,800
Royal Meeting (Invincible Spirit) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $22,000
Move To Strike (I Am Invincible) Lovatsville VIC $16,500 New
Barbaric (I Am Invincible) Lyndhurst Stud QLD $6,600 $8,800
Better Than Ready (More Than Ready) Lyndhurst Stud QLD Unchanged $27,500
General Beau (Brazen Beau) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC Unchanged $8,800
Lofty Arch (Snitzel) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC $5,500 New
Armory (Galileo) Mapperley Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000
Ozzmosis (Zoustar) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $44,000
Tassort (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $38,500
In The Congo (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500
Wild Ruler (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500
King's Gambit (I Am Invincible) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000
Artorius (Flying Artie) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000
Brutal (O'Reilly) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $16,500
Profiteer (Capitalist) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000
Tiger Of Malay (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000
Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt) Newgate Farm NSW $330,000 $275,000
Stay Inside (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW $66,000 $55,000
Capitalist (Written Tycoon) Newgate Farm NSW $44,000 $66,000
Russian Revolution (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW $33,000 $66,000
State Of Rest (Starspangledbanner) Newgate Farm NSW $22,000 $27,500
Cosmic Force (Deep Field) Newgate Farm NSW $16,500 $11,000
North Pacific (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW $11,000 $16,500
Cool Aza Beel (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW Unchanged $16,500
Mo'unga (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW $25,000 $27,500
Xtravagant (Pentire) Newhaven Park NSW $11,000 $16,500
Staphanos (Deep Impact) Novara Park NZ $9,000 $15,000
Sweynesse (Lonhro) Novara Park NZ $7,000 $10,000
King Of Comedy (Kingman) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $7,000
Press Statement (Hinchinbrook) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $6,000
Ace High (High Chaparral) Rich Hill Stud NZ Unchanged $15,000
Proisir (Choisir) Rich Hill Stud NZ $70,000 $80,000
Satono Aladdin (Deep Impact) Rich Hill Stud NZ $45,000 $65,000
Shocking (Street Cry) Rich Hill Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Starlust (Zoustar) Riverstone Lodge NSW $27,500 NEW
Hanseatic (Street Boss) Rosemont Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500
Schwarz (Zoustar) Rosemont Stud VIC $38,500 NEW
Shamus Award (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $33,000 $38,500
Henry Longfellow (Dubawi) Rosemont Stud VIC $22,000 NEW
Extreme Warrior (Extreme Choice) Rosemont Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500
Doull (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $7,700 $11,000
Lofty Strike (Snitzel) Swettenham Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000
Puissance De Lune (Shamardal) Swettenham Stud VIC POA $8,800
Wooded (Wootton Bassett) Swettenham Stud VIC $16,500 $22,000
I Am Immortal (I Am Invincible) Swettenham Stud VIC $8,800 $13,750
The Chosen One (Savabeel) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $4,000
Roc De Cambes (Red Ransom) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $3,000
U S Navy Flag (War Front) The Oaks Stud NZ $12,500 $15,000
Daumier (Epaulette) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $16,500
Smart Missile (Fasnet Rock) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $13,200
Hallowed Crown (Street Sense) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $8,800
Peltzer (So You Think) Twin Hills NSW $11,000 $16,500
Exceedance (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $33,000
Hawaii Five Oh (I Am Invincible) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500
Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon) Vinery Stud NSW $99,000 $55,000
All Too Hard (Casino Prince) Vinery Stud NSW $27,500 $38,500
Star Turn (Star Witness) Vinery Stud NSW $16,500 $27,500
Headwater (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW $6,600 $9,900
Savabeel (Zabeel) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $100,000
Ardrossan (Redoute's Choice) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $20,000
Super Seth (Dundeel) Waikato Stud NZ $75,000 $45,000
Ocean Park (Thorn Park) Waikato Stud NZ $15,000 $20,000
Noverre (Savabeel) Waikato Stud NZ $10,000 Unchanged
Banquo (Written Tycoon) Waikato Stud NZ $3,000 Unchanged
Redwood (High Chaparral) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000
Swiss Ace (Secret Savings) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Ferrando (Fast ‘N’ Famous) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Tarzino (Tavistock) Westbury Stud NZ $25,000 $20,000
El Roca (Fastnet Rock) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $15,000
Reliable Man (Dalakhani) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500
Ghibellines (Shamardal) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000
Ancient Spirit (Invincible Spirit) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000
Alflaila (Dark Angel) White Robe Lodge NZ $7,000 New
Zoustar (Northern Meteor) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $275,000
Zousain (Zoustar) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $27,500
Written By (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000
Trapeze Artist (Sntizel) Widden Stud NSW $33,000 $55,000

https://breedr.horse/
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Jacquinot (Rubick) Widden Stud NSW $24,200 $27,500
Portland Sky (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $16,500 $19,800
Anders (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud NSW $13,200 $16,500
Supido (Sebring) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $16,500
Sweet Ride (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $11,000
Rebel Dane (California Dane) Widden Stud NSW $8,800 $11,000
King Colorado (Kingman) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500
Doubtland (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Dirty Work (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Star Witness (Starcraft) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $8,800
Southport Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC $38,500 New
Russian Camelot (Camelot) Widden Stud VIC $16,500 $19,800
Nicconi (Bianconi) Widden Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500
Bruckner (Snitzel) Widden Stud VIC $9,900 $11,000
Gold Standard (Sebring) Widden Stud VIC $5,500 $9,900
Paddington (Siyouni) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000
Profondo (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500
Circus Maximus (Galileo) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500
Auguste Rodin (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ $30,000 New
Shamexpress (O'Reilly) Windsor Park Stud NZ $20,000 $8,000
Turn Me Loose (Iffraaj) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $12,000
Vanbrugh (Encosta De Lago) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $8,000
Benbatl (Dubawi) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000
Shalaa (Invincible Spirit) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $19,800
Rich Enuff (Written Tycoon) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Delaware (Frankel) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $7,700
Celestial Legend (Dundeel) Woodside Park Stud VIC $27,500 New
Foxwedge (Fastnet Rock) Woodside Park Stud VIC $8,800 $9,900
Hellbent (I Am Invincible) Yarraman Park NSW Unchanged $38,500
I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) Yarraman Park NSW $220,000 $275,000
Brave Smash (Tosen Phantom) Yarraman Park NSW $27,500 $33,000
Tagaloa  (Lord Kanaloa) Yulong VIC Unchanged $22,000
Panthalassa (Lord Kanaloa)  Yulong VIC Unchanged $16,500
Diatonic (Lord Kanaloa)     Yulong VIC Unchanged $13,750
Written Tycoon (Iglesia) Yulong VIC private private
Alabama Express (Redoute's Choice) Yulong VIC $66,000 $55,000
Pierata (Pierro) Yulong VIC $55,000 $66,000
Lucky Vega (Lope De Vega) Yulong VIC $38,500 $16,500
More Than Looks (More Than Ready) Yulong VIC $22,000 New
Growing Empire (Zoustar) Yulong VIC $22,000 New
Grunt (O'Reilly)      Yulong VIC $19,800 $22,000
First Settler (Written Tycoon) Yulong VIC $11,000 New

https://breedr.horse/
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STAKES RESULTS
bet365 Kilmore Cup (LR)
$200,000, Kilmore, 3yo+, 1600m, Soft(7)
1.	 Regal Zeus (AUS) 5 ch G 56kg 

Zoustar (AUS) - Quiet Kitten (USA), by Kitten’s Joy (USA) 
2nd Dam: Quiet Alice (USA), by Quiet American (USA) 3rd 
Dam: Darling Alice (USA), by Northern Flagship (USA) B: Mr IK 
Smith NSW T: John McArdle J: D W Stackhouse 
$150,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Easter Yearling Sale 
2022 
V: Edinburgh Park Stud 
P: Regal B/stock / Blue Grass FBAA / Redgum Racing 
$6,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital August Sale 
2024 
V: Owner 
P: Ray Livori 
$4,250, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital July Sale 
2025 V: Dale Larkin P: Sanjay Nand 
$4,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital March Sale 
2023 V: Owners P: Ray Livori 
Psd $0 Res $2,250, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital 
March Sale 2024 
V: Dale Larkin 
$11,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital October 
Sale 2 2025 
V: Owner 
P: Ding Victor

2.	 Verdad (AUS) 5 b G 54kg 
Justify (USA) - Whistle Baby (AUS), by Magnus (AUS) 
B: Merricks Station VIC T: R D Griffiths J: Patrick Moloney

3.	 Farhh Flung (GB) 6 b G 54kg 
Farhh (GB) - Flycatcher (IRE), by Medicean (GB) 
B: Workshop Manor Stud T: D T O’Brien J: Craig Williams

Margins: 4 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:40.05 (last 600m) 
Betting: $3.50, $6.00, $4.00 
 
Then followed: El Rocko (AUS), Presser (AUS), last.

1st dam: Quiet Kitten, by Kitten’s Joy. 7 wins-1 at 2-from 7½f to 8½f, 
US$284,075, Gulfstream Park Claiming Crown Tiara S., 2d Gulf-
stream Park The Very One S., Gr.3, Gulfstream Park West Cellars 
Shiraz S., L, 3d Gulfstream Park Orchid S., Gr.3, 4th Gulfstream Park 
La Prevoyante H., Gr.3, Delaware Park Cape Henlopen S., L. Dam 
of-

2019 g. Slange Var, by Exceed and Excel. Unraced.2020 RE-
GAL ZEUS (g by Zoustar). 9 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m to 1700m, 
A$856,025, to 2025-26, Bendigo JC Golden Mile, L, Kilmore Cup, 
L, MRC VOBIS Gold Sprint, MVRC VOBIS Gold Star, MRC 
Living Legends H., Lockettled.Au H., Geelong RC Scaada Group 
H., 2d MVRC Abell S., L, MRC JRA H., MVRC Dominant Home 
Products H., Ladbroke It H., Powerflo Solutions H. 
2021 f. Regal Tycoon, by Written Tycoon. 3 wins to 1300m, 
A$111,400, to 2025-26 in Aust. 
2022 f. Gangster Goddess, by Street Boss. Placed at 3 in 2025-26 
in Aust. 
2023 c. by Zoustar.  
2025 c. by Ozzmosis. 

METROPOLITAN MEETINGS
Hobart TAS Soft(5)
R1: Power Solutions Tasmania Mdn Plate, $25,000, 1600m
1.	 Alpine Cowgirl (AUS) 4 br/bl M 56kg 

Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Sheez On Top (AUS), by Face Value 
(AUS) T: J K Blacker J: E Byrne Burke

2.	 Carnotaurus (AUS) 4 b M 54kg 
Sooboog (AUS) - Adizero (AUS), by Onemorenomore (AUS) 
T: Sarah Cotton J: Jabez Johnstone

3.	 Rousing Levi (AUS) 3 b/br C 57kg 
Levendi (AUS) - Stepaside Rousey (AUS), by Sidestep (AUS) 
T: Ms L Gaffney J: Chloe Wells

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:40.76 (last 600m 37.99) 
Betting: $2.10, $6.00, $26.00 
Then followed: Played Strong (AUS), Beau Warrior (AUS), Oxy Bolt 
(AUS), Striding Bay (AUS), Grand Destiny (AUS), last.

R2: Power Solutions Tasmania Mdn Plate, $25,000, 1200m
1.	 Sky Of Gold (AUS) 3 ch F 53kg 

Foxwedge (AUS) - Speedy Sky (AUS), by Tough Speed (USA) 
T: Sarah Cotton J: Jabez Johnstone

2.	 Argyll Diamond (AUS) 4 ch M 54kg 
Highland Reel (IRE) - Dubawi Diamond (AUS), by Dubawi (IRE) 
T: Ms R Hall J: Sam Kennedy

Sunday, November 23, 2025
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3.	 Up To Tori (AUS) 3 ch F 55kg 
Toronado (IRE) - Up To You (USA), by Giant’s Causeway (USA) 
T: Sigrid Carr J: T Baker

Margins: 1 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:13.57 (last 600m 37.81) 
Betting: $3.50, $5.00, $8.50 
 
Then followed: Northern Child (AUS), Geegees Ace (AUS), Savage 
River (AUS), Raging Waters (AUS), Ceeya Sunshine (AUS), Azitkala 
(AUS), Party Day (AUS), Highland Crystal (AUS), Little River Lass 
(AUS), Carrasquillo (AUS), last.

R3: Power Solutions Tasmania Mdn Plate, $25,000, 1200m
1.	 Sh’ Bourne Angel (AUS) 3 b F 55kg 

Hallowed Crown (AUS) - Blonde Mafia (AUS), by Redoute’s 
Choice (AUS) T: S Gandy J: A Darmanin

2.	 Verhoeven (AUS) 4 b G 56kg 
Brutal (NZ) - Griselda (AUS), by Royal Academy (USA) 
T: Sigrid Carr J: Jabez Johnstone

3.	 Zambezi Blonde (AUS) 3 ch G 57kg 
Stratosphere (AUS) - Chi Gong (AUS), by Henny Hughes 
(USA) B: Mr JL Keys TAS T: J L Keys J: E Byrne Burke

Margins: 0.5 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:13.45 (last 600m 36.48) 
Betting: $2.80, $4.00, $6.00 
Then followed: Sunrise At Kirra (AUS), Pacific Witness (AUS), Miss 
Ess (AUS), Swing Low (AUS), Nicalbi (AUS), Royal Scene (AUS), 
Mylastone (AUS), Tea With The Queen (AUS), last.

R4: Southern Air Hcp (C1), $26,000, 1200m
1.	 Daytona Diva (AUS) 3 ch F 54kg 

Anders (AUS) - Step The Pedal (AUS), by Elvstroem (AUS) 
T: J K Blacker J: Jabez Johnstone

2.	 Snowdonia (AUS) 4 ch M 58kg 
Wordsmith (AUS) - Gee Gees Snowhill (AUS), by Atlantis 
Prince (GB) T: S Gandy J: T Baker

3.	 The Trine (AUS) 4 b G 59kg 
Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Hold Onto Your Hat (AUS), by My Lad 
(ARG) T: S Gandy J: A Darmanin

Margins: 3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:12.03 (last 600m 36.66) 
Betting: $1.90, $6.50, $8.50 
 
Then followed: Coal River (AUS), Celestial Glow (AUS), Miss De 
Lune (AUS), Bright Night (AUS), Crystal Moonbeam (AUS), Whisper 
Of Matilda (AUS), Smiffy (AUS), Lady Fern (AUS), Fillentina (AUS), 
King Pin Power (AUS), Golden Sweet Heart (AUS), last.

R5: Faulkner Constructions (Bm60), $20,000, 1390m
1.	 Restricted Access (AUS) 6 b G 58kg 

Needs Further (AUS) - Beck And Call (NZ), by Iffraaj (GB) 
T: J L Keys J: Sam Kennedy

2.	 Steele My Sunshine (AUS) 6 b M 56kg 
Tough Speed (USA) - Steele Princess (AUS), by Savoire Vivre 
(GB) T: J F Luttrell J: S Tsaikos

3.	 Gingerson (AUS) 9 ch G 58kg 
Toronado (IRE) - Lavender Mist (AUS), by Exceed and Excel 
(AUS) 
B: Mr K Parry VIC T: J F Luttrell J: A Darmanin

Margins: 1 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:24.95 (last 600m 37.16) 
Betting: $2.80, $4.50, $5.00 
 
Then followed: No Access (AUS), Montezulu (AUS), Ralph The 
Rocket (AUS), Within Sight (AUS), Lord Whitegate (AUS), last.

R6: Royal Australian Signals Centenary Hcp (C1), $26,000, 1600m
1.	 Henley Extreme (AUS) 5 b M 55kg 

Extreme Choice (AUS) - Bloodlette (AUS), by Authorized (IRE) 
T: G J Stevenson J: Codi Jordan

2.	 Miss Terasita (AUS) 5 b/br M 54kg 
Trapeze Artist (AUS) - Kiss The Sun (AUS), by Anabaa (USA) 
T: Patrick Dargan J: Lizzie Annells

3.	 Regal Hunter (AUS) 4 br G 57kg 
Pride Of Dubai (AUS) - Russian Moon (USA), by Malibu Moon 
(USA) T: Jessie Bazan J: Jabez Johnstone

Margins: 3.8 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:38.90 (last 600m 37.09) 
Betting: $7.00, $17.00, $5.50 
 
Then followed: Blooming Edge (AUS), Florence Glass (AUS), Judge 
Jenni (AUS), Stratojack (AUS), Toorak Treasure (AUS), Majestic 
Molly (AUS), Thin Red Line (AUS), last.

R7: Power Solutions Tasmania (Bm76), $30,000, 1390m
1.	 Sh’bourne Midnight (AUS) 6 br/bl G 59kg 

Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Sh’bourne Kahlua (AUS), by Brilliant 
Leader (AUS) 
T: Shaun Nichols J: A Darmanin

2.	 Fast Thinker (AUS) 9 b G 55kg 
So You Think (NZ) - Up and Up (AUS), by Exceed and Excel 
(AUS) B: Mr G Harvey NSW T: K P Hamilton J: Sam Kennedy

3.	 Verbano (AUS) 7 b M 54kg 
Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Euston Road (AUS), by Time Thief (AUS) 
B: Mr B Stewart TAS T: J L Keys J: S Tsaikos

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:25.06 (last 600m 35.95) 
Betting: $3.00, $7.00, $16.00 
 
Then followed: Flossing (NZ), Blonde Star (AUS), Stone Cold 
Stunner (AUS), Rubble ‘N’ Fudd (AUS), Just a Needs (AUS), Fighting 
Floyd (AUS), Zulu Angel (AUS), Ashfall (AUS), last.
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https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Snowdonia%20(AUS)
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R8: Power Solutions Tasmania (Bm60), $20,000, 1000m
1.	 Alpine Thunder (AUS) 5 b G 58kg 

Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Mariah’s Magic (AUS), by Magic Albert 
(AUS) 
T: S Gandy J: Catherine Van Munster

2.	 Araya Sunshine (AUS) 6 b M 55kg 
Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Araya (AUS), by Telesto (USA) 
T: J K Blacker J: B Muhcu

3.	 Gee Gees Me Boy (AUS) 5 ch G 58kg 
Wordsmith (AUS) - Himstedt (AUS), by Danehill Dancer (IRE) 
T: S Gandy J: Chloe Wells

Margins: 2.8 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 0:59.49 (last 600m 34.96) 
Betting: $4.50, $21.00, $13.00 
 
Then followed: Cool Heart (AUS), Esprit Diva (AUS), Amant Fran-
cais (AUS), Naval Anthem (NZ), Gie It Laldy (AUS), Jehbenti (AUS), 
Warica (AUS), last.

TAB MEETINGS
Ascot Park NZ Soft(6)
R1: Windsor New World & Hyde Landscaping Mdn, $18,500, 1600m
1.	 Ocean Boulevard (NZ) (b/br F 3 Ocean Park (NZ) - On Broad-

way (NZ) 
T: R C Dennis J: E H Nicholas

2.	 First Eminent (NZ) (b M 5 Eminent (IRE) - Lady Fashion (NZ))
3.	 Loose Knickers (NZ) (b G 6 Turn Me Loose (NZ) - Lingerie 

Model (AUS))
Margins: 2.5 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:42.23 (last 600m)

R2: Advance Agriculture & Sinclair Transport Mdn, $18,500, 1400m
1.	 Venetian (AUS) (b M 4 Castelvecchio (AUS) - Living Rocks 

(AUS) T: J R Dalton J: Y Atchamah
2.	 Jikon (NZ) (b M 4 Staphanos (JPN) - The White Queen (NZ))
3.	 Swoomee Swan (NZ) (b F 3 Darci Brahma (NZ) - Alagant Satin 

(NZ))
Margins: 5.5 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:27.73 (last 600m)

R3: Southland Thoroughbreds & Washrite Mdn, $18,500, 1200m
1.	 So Brassy (NZ) (b M 5 Per Incanto (USA) - So Brazen (NZ) 

T: A L Hewitson J: Y Atchamah
2.	 Dracarys (NZ) (b M 5 Jon Snow (NZ) - Italian Miss (NZ))
3.	 Cheekylittlefella (NZ) (b G 3 Gallant Guru (AUS) - Ocean’s 

Seven (NZ))
Margins: 2.3 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:15.39 (last 600m)

R4: Nightcaps Contracting (Bm75), $18,500, 2200m
1.	 Short (NZ) (br G 5 Savabeel (AUS) - Taller (NZ) 

T: A L Hewitson J: K Bakker
2.	 A Mandarin (NZ) (ch M 6 Turn Me Loose (NZ) - Diorella (AUS))
3.	 Lochnaberry (NZ) (b M 7 Jakkalberry (IRE) - Lochnagar (AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 2:22.97 (last 600m)

R5: Wayne ‘Ox’ McEwan Memorial Cup (Bm65), $18,500, 1600m
1.	 Gentle Ben (NZ) (b G 6 Mongolian Falcon (AUS) - Mikabella 

(NZ) 
T: Bill Mcnamara J: Billy Jacobson

2.	 Stout (NZ) (br/bl G 5 The Bold One (NZ) - Silk Spurs (AUS))
3.	 Leona (NZ) (b M 4 Darci Brahma (NZ) - Lion Blanc (AUS))
Margins: 1.5 lens, -0.2 lens. Time: 1:40.16 (last 600m)

R6: Travellers Rest Tavern & Mud & Daggs (Bm65), $18,500, 1600m
1.	 The Diviner (NZ) (b G 6 Darci Brahma (NZ) - Prospect (NZ) 

T: N R Mitchell J: Y Atchamah
2.	 Ominous (NZ) (b M 6 Impending (AUS) - Redoute’s Princess 

(AUS))
3.	 Cimarron (NZ) (b G 7 Charm Spirit (IRE) - Betsy (AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:41.87 (last 600m)

R7: Country Jewel & Middle Pub Central Southland Cup (Bm75), 
$18,500, 1200m
1.	 Lemon Curd (NZ) (br M 5 Per Incanto (USA) - Miss Caruso 

(NZ)m T: R C Dennis J: E H Nicholas
2.	 Radiant Reach (NZ) (b M 5 Vadamos (FR) - Eagle’s Reach 

(AUS))
3.	 Industrialist (NZ) (b G 8 Sweet Orange (USA) - Carnegie Belle 

(NZ))
Margins: 2.3 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:13.23 (last 600m)

R8: Gladvale Farms Winton Cup, $35,000, 1400m
1.	 Sestina (NZ) (b/br M 6 Lonhro (AUS) - Prose Poem (GB) 

T: J R Dalton J: A Comignaghi
2.	 Tomasina (NZ) (b M 5 Darci Brahma (NZ) - Miss Alice (NZ))
3.	 Ex Aye (NZ) (b G 4 Mongolian Falcon (AUS) - So Take That 

(NZ))
Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:24.81 (last 600m)

R9: McGregor Concrete & Farmers Dipping (Bm65), $18,500, 1400m
1.	 Sabrina Hall (NZ) (b M 5 Mongolian Khan (AUS) - Angelica 

Hall (NZ) T: Joseph Waldron J: A Balloo
2.	 Monaghan Boy (NZ) (b G 6 Ghibellines (AUS) - Gypsy Blue 

(NZ))
3.	 Cockahoop (NZ) (ch G 7 Zacinto (GB) - Brig ‘n’ Rose (NZ))
Margins: 0.2 lens, 1.8 lens. Time: 1:25.73 (last 600m)

Beaudesert QLD Heavy(8)
R1: Height4hire Mdn Hcp, $30,000, 1650m
1.	 Van De Ban (AUS) (b G 3 Vancouver (AUS) - Madame De Ban 

(AUS) T: Chris & Corey Munce J: Justin Huxtable
2.	 Enidzel (AUS) (b G 4 Snitzel (AUS) - Almandine (JPN))
3.	 Still Unwanted (AUS) (b/br G 5 Wanted (AUS) - Cushion Pink 

(AUS))
Margins: 3.6 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:40.79 (last 600m 35.70)
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R2: Carswell & Company Plate (C1), $28,000, 2450m
1.	 Kiroro Peak (NZ) (br G 4 Savabeel (AUS) - Bride to Be (NZ) 

T: Ms M Brosnan J: S Sheargold
2.	 Ayasaki (AUS) (b G 4 Tosen Stardom (JPN) - Arrivez Meme 

(AUS))
3.	 Crimson Spirit (AUS) (b M 4 The Autumn Sun (AUS) - Lady Sol 

(NZ))
Margins: 0.9 lens, 3.1 lens. Time: 2:39.78 (last 600m 35.81)

R3: Karmo Plate (C3), $28,000, 1200m
1.	 Mishani Crown (AUS) (b M 4 Love Conquers All (AUS) - Mis-

hani Queen (AUS) T: Donna Stanbridge J: Olivia Kendal
2.	 Aunty Rene (AUS) (b M 5 So You Think (NZ) - Don’t Blink 

(AUS))
3.	 One Beat No Beat (AUS) (b M 5 Jukebox (AUS) - One More 

Two More (AUS))
Margins: 1.1 lens, 4.2 lens. Time: 1:9.879 (last 600m 33.72)

R4: Knight Frank Mdn Plate, $30,000, 1200m
1.	 Summit (AUS) (b G 3 Zoustar (AUS) - A Beautiful Night (AUS) 

T: C J Waller J: B Lerena
2.	 Champagne Sunset (AUS) (b G 4 Sun City (AUS) - Sundaze 

Lovin’ (AUS))
3.	 Pensiero (AUS) (b M 4 So You Think (NZ) - Dancer’s Tale (NZ))
Margins: 0.9 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:11.04 (last 600m 35.44)

R5: Morgans Plate (C3), $28,000, 1200m
1.	 Keepmeinthelope (AUS) (b G 5 Lope de Vega (IRE) - You Only 

You (IRE) T: M A Currie J: Justin Huxtable
2.	 Intruder (AUS) (br G 5 Epaulette (AUS) - Miranda Jane (AUS))
3.	 Winchman (AUS) (b G 5 Hellbent (AUS) - Enjoyment (AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:9.849 (last 600m 34.29)

R6: Australian Early Learning Colleges (Bm60), $28,000, 1400m
1.	 Drialle (AUS) (b G 6 Shalaa (IRE) - My Miss Pedrille (AUS) 

T: Renita Beaton J: Amelia Heinrich
2.	 Takunai (AUS) (b G 8 Wicked Style (USA) - Karanja (AUS))
3.	 Blinding Speed (AUS) (b F 3 Better Than Ready (AUS) - 

Blinding Fast (AUS))
4.	 Ace’s in Bloom (NZ) (b M 5 Ace High (AUS) - Babington (NZ))

R7: ATD Property Hcp (55), $28,000, 1400m
1.	 Scoundrel (AUS) (b G 4 Pierata (AUS) - Belfast Bella (FR) 

T: Jay Bellamy J: Jaden Lloyd
2.	 Decarbonise (AUS) (b G 6 Reset (AUS) - Bump de Bump 

(AUS))
3.	 Forebears (AUS) (b G 6 Domesday (AUS) - Three Bears (AUS))
Margins: 4.1 lens, 2.8 lens. Time: 1:21.98 (last 600m 36.53)

Bunbury WA Good(4)
R1: Country Comfort Perth - Racy Weekend Getaway (Rs0ly), 
$35,000, 1100m
1.	 Heaven Specified (AUS) (b G 3 Playing God (AUS) - I Do de 

Claire (AUS) T: C H Webster J: T Turner
2.	 Vandoula Jet (AUS) (b F 3 Doubtland (AUS) - Vandoula Lass 

(AUS))
3.	 Pure Silver (AUS) (b F 3 D’Argento (AUS) - Saggiatore (AUS))
Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:06.95 (last 600m 35.54)

R2: National Thoroughbred Week 20 - 24 Nov Hcp (C1), $30,000, 
1685m
1.	 Artistry In Motion (AUS) (br G 3 Leonardo Da Hinchi (AUS) - 

Fine Approach (AUS) T: T M Wolfe J: Lucy Fiore
2.	 Sky God (AUS) (b G 4 God Has Spoken (AUS) - Orasky (AUS))
3.	 Oisin (AUS) (b G 4 Shamus Award (AUS) - Angel Rose (AUS)) 

R3: Cuprum Distillery Mdn, $25,000, 1685m
1.	 Invincible Thief (AUS) (b/br M 4 Hellbent (AUS) - Timepegi 

(AUS) T: D R Harrison J: Holly Nottle
2.	 Rocking In Broome (AUS) (b G 3 Awesome Rock (AUS) - Star 

Of Vegas (AUS))
3.	 Who’s Talking (AUS) (ch G 3 I’m All the Talk (AUS) - Peggy Sue 

(AUS))
Margins: 1.4 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:45.94 (last 600m 37.43)

R4: Nixon Electrical Mdn, $25,000, 1200m
1.	 Conchetta’s Dream (AUS) (b/br F 3 Doubtland (AUS) - Caer-

helan (AUS) T: G & A Williams J: W Pike
2.	 Why She Stayed (AUS) (b F 3 Headwater (AUS) - Floreana (AUS))
3.	 Jesa Lupa (AUS) (ch G 4 Snippetson (AUS) - Tessie’s Delight 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.6 lens, 3 lens. Time: 1:13.51 (last 600m 36.45)
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R5: Swan Draught Mdn, $25,000, 1400m
1.	 Take A Leaf (AUS) (ch F 3 Long Leaf (AUS) - Apennine (AUS) 

T: T M Wolfe J: Chanel Cooper
2.	 Lady Kiki (NZ) (b M 4 Capitalist (AUS) - Constitutional (AUS))
3.	 Bit Tired Actually (AUS) (b/br F 3 Bellevue Hill (AUS) - Rein-

deer Moon (AUS))
Margins: 1.2 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:25.84 (last 600m 37.20)

R6: TABtouch - Have You Got The Touch Hcp (C1), $30,000, 1200m
1.	 Return of the Mach (AUS) (b/br M 4 Territories (IRE) - Macchi-

ato (AUS) T: A G Durrant J: Lucy Fiore
2.	 Savage Dancer (AUS) (b M 4 Shamus Award (AUS) - Dasoudi 

(NZ))
3.	 Jazalot (AUS) (b G 4 A Lot (USA) - Horrorvism (AUS))
Margins: 3.1 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:12.81 (last 600m 35.99)

R7: Bunbury Volkswagen Hcp (C3), $30,000, 1000m
1.	 Galway Shawl (AUS) (b/br M 4 Toronado (IRE) - Alice Show 

(AUS) T: B V Watkins J: J Whiting
2.	 Mantua (AUS) (b G 5 Fastnet Rock (AUS) - Viadana (NZ))
3.	 Play Dice (AUS) (b/br M 5 Playing God (AUS) - Scampin (AUS))
Margins: 0.2 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 0:59.33 (last 600m 35.27)

Canberra ACT Soft(6)
R1: Carbine Club Of The Act Plate (C1), $22,000, 2000m
1.	 Koning (AUS) (br G 5 Kingman (GB) - Patsy Boyne (IRE) 

T: Richard & Will Freedman J: Dylan Gibbons
2.	 Liyah’s Girl (AUS) (b M 4 So You Think (NZ) - Delectable Dora 

(AUS))
3.	 My Greek God (AUS) (b G 4 Magna Grecia (IRE) - Elisa Caroli-

na (NZ))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 2.6 lens. Time: 2:05.90 (last 600m 34.76)

R2: Moby Dick’s Tavern Mdn Plate, $22,000, 1400m
1.	 Simply Nutbush (AUS) (b G 5 Vancouver (AUS) - Tina Turban 

(AUS) 
T: J M Austin J: S Guymer

2.	 Agent Zero (AUS) (b G 3 Snitzel (AUS) - Benitoite (AUS))
3.	 Medieval Mayhem (AUS) (b/br F 3 Prague (AUS) - Bondini 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.9 lens, 3.5 lens. Time: 1:25.09 (last 600m 35.05)

R3: E Security Group Mdn Hcp, $22,000, 1000m
1.	 Northlander (AUS) (b/br G 3 North Pacific (AUS) - Miss Strato-

phonic (AUS) 
T: Richard Litt J: Dylan Gibbons

2.	 Top Speed (AUS) (br G 3 Time To Reign (AUS) - Savannah 
Dancer (NZ))

3.	 Pombia (AUS) (ch M 5 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Wonderbabe 
(AUS))

Margins: 1.6 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 0:57.94 (last 600m 33.74)

R4: Sky Racing Race Callers Cup (Bm70), $22,000, 1600m
1.	 Mathrin (AUS) (b M 8 Deep Field (AUS) - Springbok Girl (AUS) 

T: Michael Travers J: Jessica Brookes
2.	 Ziggy Rose (AUS) (gr M 4 D’Argento (AUS) - Zoffany Rose (AUS))
3.	 Petawawa (AUS) (ch M 4 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Shesees 

Everything (AUS))
Margins: 0.6 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:36.83 (last 600m 35.32)

R5: TAB Federal Tony Campbell Memorial Cup (Bm60), $30,000, 
1300m
1.	 Stormbringer (AUS) (br G 4 Pride Of Dubai (AUS) - Ocean 

Deep (NZ) T: Matthew Dale J: Dylan Gibbons
2.	 Rileycat (AUS) (b M 4 Unite And Conquer (AUS) - Mazzy Star 

(AUS))
3.	 Neeson (AUS) (b G 3 Graff (AUS) - Rockness Angel (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:17.65 (last 600m 34.93)

R6: Affinity Electrical Technologies Single Gaze Hcp, $50,000, 
1200m
1.	 My Last Hooray (AUS) (br G 4 Harry Angel (IRE) - Villa Corto-

na (AUS) T: F S Cleary J: A B Collett
2.	 Kimberley Secrets (AUS) (ch M 6 Wandjina (AUS) - Highland 

Secrets (AUS))
3.	 Mighty Myrtle (AUS) (b M 5 Merchant Navy (AUS) - Merton 

Maid (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 2.1 lens. Time: 1:10.5 (last 600m 34.57)

R7: Canberra Community Chest Qlty, $200,000, 1400m
1.	 Kintyre (AUS) (b G 5 Hallowed Crown (AUS) - Mull Over (AUS) 

T: G Portelli J: Dylan Gibbons
2.	 Mickey’s Medal (AUS) (b G 5 Brave Smash (JPN) - Olympic 

Medal (USA))
3.	 Suparazi (AUS) (ch G 7 Super One (AUS) - Arazi Belle (AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:22.54 (last 600m 34.49)

R8: PFD Food Services Plate (C2), $22,000, 1000m
1.	 Runranirun (AUS) (b M 4 Press Statement (AUS) - Marju Rani 

(NZ) T: Matthew Smith J: Dylan Gibbons
2.	 Our Little Star (AUS) (ch M 5 Shooting to Win (AUS) - Our 

Lonnie (AUS))
3.	 Stern Looks (AUS) (b G 5 Astern (AUS) - I’ve Got The Looks (AUS))
Margins: 3.6 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 0:57.21 (last 600m 32.87)

Clare SA Good(4)
R1: Clare Carpet Court Mdn Plate, $19,500, 1100m
1.	 Dora Aurora (AUS) (b/br M 4 Cosmic Force (AUS) - Mapperley 

Belle (NZ) T: Justin Pickering J: Margaret Collett
2.	 Royolo (AUS) (br M 4 Royal Meeting (IRE) - Yolo Girl (NZ))
3.	 Social Dancer (AUS) (b M 5 Sir Prancealot (IRE) - Social Regis-

ter (USA))
Margins: 2.9 lens, 3 lens. Time: 1:07.65 (last 600m)
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R2: Sportsbet Racing Replays Mdn Hcp, $19,500, 1200m
1.	 Unwind (NZ) (b M 5 Raise the Flag (GB) - Breathe Easy (NZ) 

T: Kristi Evans J: Teagan Voorham
2.	 Gerace (AUS) (b/br M 4 Menari (AUS) - Lionel Left Me (AUS))
3.	 Luna Phase (AUS) (b H 4 Puissance De Lune (IRE) - Valuabelle 

(AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 1.9 lens. Time: 1:13.48 (last 600m)

R3: Plains Producer Mdn Plate, $19,500, 1800m
1.	 McLeod (AUS) (gr G 5 Akeed Mofeed (GB) - Pearly Kate (NZ) 

T: Sophie Logan J: Polly Brewster
2.	 Ludina (AUS) (br F 3 Russian Camelot (IRE) - Magnette (AUS))
3.	 Prince Lucifer (AUS) (b/br G 3 Casino Prince (AUS) - Devil’s 

Chance (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:57.81 (last 600m)

R4: Kadina & Clare Valley Jewellers Hcp (54), $19,500, 1800m
1.	 Mr Trafficanti (NZ) (br G 7 Turn Me Loose (NZ) - Traffic (AUS) 

T: Waylon Hornhardt J: Sophie Potter
2.	 Hit the Slopes (AUS) (br/bl G 6 Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Tula 

(AUS))
3.	 A Big Chance (AUS) (ch G 9 Shinzig (AUS) - Little Uma (AUS))
Margins: 0.2 lens, 4.4 lens. Time: 1:56.97 (last 600m)

R5: Magic FM 105.9 Hcp (54), $19,500, 1200m
1.	 Real Valentia (AUS) (b G 8 Valentia (AUS) - Real Reda (AUS) 

T: Kym Healy J: Caitlyn Munro
2.	 My Crackling (AUS) (b/br G 5 Sir Prancealot (IRE) - Miss Piggy 

Bank (AUS))
3.	 Lord Morton (AUS) (gr G 7 Zebedee (GB) - Puppet (AUS))
Margins: 0.5 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 1:13.34 (last 600m)

R6: Sportsbet Fast Form Hcp (54), $19,500, 1200m
1.	 Ruling Goddess (AUS) (b/br M 6 Divine Prophet (AUS) - Cleo-

patra’s Glory (AUS) 
T: Kate Halliday J: Ms T Johnstone

2.	 Lady of Savoy (NZ) (b/br M 5 Tivaci (AUS) - Elusive Lady (NZ))
3.	 Victory Queen (AUS) (b M 4 Ready For Victory (AUS) - Elite 

Lady (AUS)) 

R7: Jim Barry Clare Valley Cup (Bm72), $40,000, 1800m
1.	 Bolt By (AUS) (b G 8 Night of Thunder (IRE) - Scarlet Moretta 

(AUS) 
T: Judy Streets J: Alana Livesey

2.	 Dual Fuel (NZ) (b M 6 Turn Me Loose (NZ) - Highlights (NZ))

3.	 Bit of a Rebel (AUS) (b G 7 Rebel Raider (AUS) - Pick o’ the 
Bunch (AUS))

Margins: 3.5 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:54.98 (last 600m)

R8: Clare Pharmacy Hcp (58), $19,500, 1100m
1.	 Chillcuz (AUS) (b/br M 4 Churchill (IRE) - Ready Cuz (AUS) 

T: Justin Pickering J: Margaret Collett
2.	 Exotic Dancer (AUS) (b M 4 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Danc-

ingfordiamonds (AUS))
3.	 Crown and Anchor (AUS) (b G 6 Fiorente (IRE) - Roll of the 

Dice (AUS))
Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:06.20 (last 600m)

Kilmore VIC Soft(6)
R1: Hanson Cleaning Services Mdn Plate, $42,500, 1450m
1.	 Pavlich (AUS) (ch G 3 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Pivotal Connec-

tion (GB) 
T: M M Laurie J: Patrick Moloney

2.	 Mystic Rapture (AUS) (br/bl M 5 Impending (AUS) - Red Rap-
ture (AUS))

3.	 Princess Sakiko (AUS) (ch F 3 Maurice (JPN) - Parmie (AUS))

R2: Carlton Draught Mdn Plate, $42,500, 1600m
1.	 Admire Ace (AUS) (b G 3 Admire Mars (JPN) - High Tango 

(AUS) 
T: C Maher J: E J Walsh

2.	 Our Swan Song (AUS) (br M 6 Preferment (NZ) - Dardania 
(AUS))

3.	 Hirarkee (AUS) (b G 3 Bivouac (AUS) - Elouera (AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:42.23 (last 600m)

R3: MC Labour (Bm66), $35,000, 1600m
1.	 Real Alliance (AUS) (ch M 6 Real Impact (JPN) - French Alli-

ance (AUS) 
T: Luke Oliver J: Bailey Kinninmont

2.	 Itsukushima (AUS) (br G 6 So You Think (NZ) - Barchetta 
(AUS))

3.	 Amber Star (AUS) (ch G 4 Ilovethiscity (AUS) - Caliera Gem 
(AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 2.8 lens. Time: 1:40.90 (last 600m)

R4: Beraldo Coffee Mdn Plate, $42,500, 1100m
1.	 Arabella Star (AUS) (b F 3 Star Turn (AUS) - Bellapin (NZ) 

T: T & C McEvoy J: L Currie
2.	 Taupe (AUS) (br F 3 Brazen Beau (AUS) - Gridelin (AUS))
3.	 Apres (AUS) (b G 3 Flying Artie (AUS) - Rose Petals (AUS))
Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:06.09 (last 600m)
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R5: C+M Build Group Mdn Plate, $55,000, 1200m
1.	 Tan Tat Delight (AUS) (b/br F 3 Russian Revolution (AUS) - 

Tan Tat Bel (AUS) T: C J Waller J: Beau Mertens
2.	 Cardamom (NZ) (b F 3 Contributer (IRE) - Kachhi (NZ))
3.	 Commandeur (AUS) (b G 3 Tagaloa (AUS) - Rosie’s Command 

(AUS))
Margins: 3 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:11.98 (last 600m)

R6: Kilmore Ford (Bm66), $40,000, 1200m
1.	 Attachments (AUS) (ch M 4 Prince Of Caviar (AUS) - Kee De 

Vega (AUS) T: Archie Alexander J: Declan Bates
2.	 Cameron Falls (NZ) (b G 5 Sacred Falls (NZ) - Pink Bubbles (NZ))
3.	 Mr Assertive (AUS) (b G 5 Press Statement (AUS) - Very Dog-

matic (NZ))
Margins: 2.3 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:11.90 (last 600m)

R7: Next Payments (Bm66), $35,000, 1450m
1.	 Aiming (AUS) (b M 6 Maurice (JPN) - Hollow Bullet (AUS) 

T: E Jusufovic J: Carleen Hefel
2.	 Swift Circle (AUS) (b G 4 Alpine Eagle (AUS) - Hollymont (AUS))
3.	 Savamoon (NZ) (br/bl G 4 Savabeel (AUS) - Samoon (AUS))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:31.45 (last 600m)

R9: Ricky Thompson Memorial (Bm66), $35,000, 2000m
1.	 Winston (AUS) (b G 4 Churchill (IRE) - Sonoma (AUS) 

T: John McArdle J: J Mott
2.	 Bon Fete (AUS) (b M 4 Hellbent (AUS) - Resource (AUS))
3.	 Navy Heart (NZ) (b M 4 U S Navy Flag (USA) - Fond du Coeur 

(IRE))
Margins: 1.8 lens, 1 lens. Time: 2:9.25 (last 600m)

Swan Hill VIC Good(4)
R1: Bet365 New Racing App (Bm56), $22,000, 2400m
1.	 Star Testymony (AUS) (ch G 5 Star Witness (AUS) - Testy Sue 

(AUS) T: Symon Wilde J: D Yendall
2.	 Bannerton (AUS) (b/br G 8 Glass Harmonium (IRE) - Little Adia 

(AUS))
3.	 Mighty Mac (AUS) (b G 4 Exceedance (AUS) - Rhiannon (NZ))
Margins: 3.3 lens, 3.2 lens. Time: 2:35.81 (last 600m)

R2: Jarrod Arentz Electrical & Solar Solutions Mdn Plate, $32,000, 
1200m
1.	 Shame on Sue (AUS) (b M 4 Shamus Award (AUS) - Blessed 

Sue (AUS) T: Andrew Bobbin J: Neil Farley
2.	 Dance Lady (AUS) (b F 3 Exceedance (AUS) - Lady Oracle (GB))
3.	 Prandium Tempus (AUS) (b G 4 Ilovethiscity (AUS) - Oamaru 

(AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 2.3 lens. Time: 1:10.45 (last 600m)

R3: Ultima Hotel Mdn Plate, $32,000, 975m
1.	 Redemption Time (AUS) (b M 5 Redente (AUS) - Time for 

Tiffany (AUS) 
T: M Sell  
J: Makisha Salter

2.	 Meet Me Halfway (AUS) (b F 3 Zousain (AUS) - Receipt (AUS))
3.	 Hegely (AUS) (b F 3 Rubick (AUS) - Umgeton (AUS))
Margins: 0.4 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 0:55.99 (last 600m)

R4: Footts Swan Hill Demolition Group Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1600m
1.	 Manhattan Mabs (AUS) (b/br M 5 Manhattan Rain (AUS) - 

Morell (AUS) 
T: Symon Wilde J: D Yendall

2.	 Vegas Dancer (IRE) (ch M 4 Lope De Vega (IRE) - Steal The 
Show (NZ))

3.	 Kiss’n Dance (AUS) (b G 4 Exceedance (AUS) - Swiss Kiss 
(NZ))

Margins: 0.1 lens, 3.3 lens. Time: 1:37.08 (last 600m)

R5: Busbiz.net.au Hcp (56), $22,000, 1600m
1.	 Final Quarter (AUS) (b/br M 5 Tosen Stardom (JPN) - Bona 

Fides (AUS) 
T: C V Kelly  
J: Alana Kelly

2.	 Chosen Venture (AUS) (b G 6 Wandjina (AUS) - Southern 
Venture (NZ))

3.	 She Flys (NZ) (b M 5 Eminent (IRE) - Maia’s Angel (NZ))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.4 lens. Time: 1:36.94 (last 600m)

R6: Pooles Accountants & Tax Specialists Hcp (56), $22,000, 1200m
1.	 Judge Kellie (NZ) (b M 6 Charm Spirit (IRE) - Clemency (AUS) 

T: P A Chow J: Jack Hill
2.	 Got Out The Fence (AUS) (b G 7 All American (AUS) - Echuca 

Jewels (AUS))
3.	 Boulder Jack (AUS) (b G 5 Boulder City (AUS) - Dreams are 

Forever (AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:10.65 (last 600m)

R7: The Bottleo Swan Hill (Bm56), $22,000, 975m
1.	 Flip the Switch (AUS) (ch M 6 Thronum (AUS) - Role Reversal 

(GB) 
T: Brooke Verwey-Mitchell  
J: Melea Castle

2.	 Cosmic Vixen (AUS) (b M 4 Cosmic Force (AUS) - Miss Vixen 
(AUS))

3.	 Olivia’s Scandal (AUS) (br M 6 Exosphere (AUS) - Casta Laeti-
tia (AUS))

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 0:55.55 (last 600m)

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587003
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Tan%20Tat%20Delight%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Cardamom%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Commandeur%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587004
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Attachments%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Cameron%20Falls%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Mr%20Assertive%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587005
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Aiming%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Swift%20Circle%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Savamoon%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587007
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Winston%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Bon%20Fete%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Navy%20Heart%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587114
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Star%20Testymony%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Bannerton%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Mighty%20Mac%20(AUS)
http://widden.com/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587115
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587115
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Shame%20on%20Sue%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Dance%20Lady%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Prandium%20Tempus%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587116
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Redemption%20Time%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Meet%20Me%20Halfway%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hegely%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587117
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Manhattan%20Mabs%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Vegas%20Dancer%20(IRE)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Kiss'n%20Dance%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587118
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Final%20Quarter%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Chosen%20Venture%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=She%20Flys%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587119
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Judge%20Kellie%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Got%20Out%20The%20Fence%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Boulder%20Jack%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587120
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Flip%20the%20Switch%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Cosmic%20Vixen%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Olivia's%20Scandal%20(AUS)


|  26  | 	 Monday, November 24, 2025 Race Results

|  26  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

Taree NSW Soft(5)
R1: Hogan Group Mdn Plate, $27,000, 1609m
1.	 Autumn Heir (AUS) (b G 4 The Autumn Sun (AUS) - Forreel 

(NZ) T: K A Lees J: Benjamin Osmond
2.	 The Big Ticket (AUS) (b G 4 Stratum Star (AUS) - Warzone 

(NZ))
3.	 The Final Say (AUS) (b M 4 Astern (AUS) - Pervasive (AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:38.61 (last 600m 37.10)

R2: National Thoroughbred Week Country Boosted Mdn Plate, 
$30,000, 1005m
1.	 Vantorix (AUS) (br G 2 Captivant (AUS) - Miss Loren (AUS) 

T: Ms J Graham J: Ashley Morgan
2.	 Dandeelion Wishes (AUS) (b M 5 Hidden Dragon (AUS) - Ms 

Mickdandee (NZ))
3.	 Smokey Saint (AUS) (gr G 3 D’argento (AUS) - Inch Perfect 

(AUS))
Margins: 2.4 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 0:58.16 (last 600m 34.70)

R3: Insuremore.com.au (Bm58), $27,000, 2012m
1.	 Mission Bravo (AUS) (br G 8 Smart Missile (Aus) - Stage Per-

former (AUS) T: Adam Duggan J: Hollie Hull
2.	 Bump’n’run (AUS) (b G 7 Cable Bay (IRE) - Dal Riata (IRE))
3.	 Secret Keeper (AUS) (b/br G 5 Xtravagant (NZ) - Fidelius 

Charm (AUS))
Margins: 0.9 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 2:05.54 (last 600m 38.02)

R4: Taree & Wingham Produce Super Mdn Hcp, $50,000, 1258m
1.	 Trounce (AUS) (b M 4 I Am Invincible (AUS) - Noondie (AUS) 

T: K A Lees J: A Gibbons
2.	 Maximum Ride (AUS) (b/br G 6 Stryker (AUS) - White Count-

ess (AUS))
3.	 Call Me Basil (AUS) (b G 4 Kingman (GB) - Chica Loca (FR))
Margins: 0.9 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:14.18 (last 600m 36.67)

R5: Burson Auto Parts Classic Car Cup Country Boosted (Bm58), 
$30,000, 1609m
1.	 Charmed Destiny (IRE) (b G 6 Tamayuz (GB) - Fate (FR) 

T: J A Sprague J: Teighan Worsnop
2.	 Golden Honour (AUS) (br G 6 Caravaggio (USA) - Secret 

Silence (AUS))
3.	 The Young Years (NZ) (br M 6 Turn Me Loose (NZ) - Imperial 

Dragon (NZ))
Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:38.84 (last 600m 36.14)

R6: Club Taree City Panthers Cup Hcp (C3), $27,000, 1258m
1.	 Edge Of Midnight (AUS) (b G 5 The Mission (AUS) - Jupiter 

(NZ) 
T: P M Perry J: B Looker

2.	 Savvyrocker (AUS) (b/br M 4 Shamus Award (AUS) - Savanna-
beel (AUS))

3.	 Get Some Fun (AUS) (b M 4 Wandjina (AUS) - Suggest (AUS))
Margins: 1.2 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:13.73 (last 600m 35.93)

R7: First National Commercial Taree Hcp (C3), $27,000, 1005m
1.	 What A Rush (AUS) (b F 3 Zousain (AUS) - Crimson Rush 

(AUS) 
T: R N Godbolt J: Anna Roper

2.	 Cool Fizz (AUS) (b M 6 Deep Field (AUS) - Kibira (FR))
3.	 Sapphire Kiss (AUS) (b M 6 Deep Field (AUS) - Bremer Babe 

(NZ))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 0:58.03 (last 600m 34.38)
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https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Dandeelion%20Wishes%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Smokey%20Saint%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586950
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Mission%20Bravo%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Bump'n'run%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Secret%20Keeper%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586951
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Trounce%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Maximum%20Ride%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Call%20Me%20Basil%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586952
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586952
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Charmed%20Destiny%20(IRE)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Golden%20Honour%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=The%20Young%20Years%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586953
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Edge%20Of%20Midnight%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Savvyrocker%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Get%20Some%20Fun%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586954
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=What%20A%20Rush%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Cool%20Fizz%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sapphire%20Kiss%20(AUS)
https://widden.com/stallions/zousain/
https://apps.apple.com/au/app/progeny-tracker/id1577801595


|  27  | 	 Monday, November 24, 2025 Leading Sires

1	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 249	 77	 91	 5(5)	 $7,803,386	 Joliestar - 2,052,000
2	 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Triassic	 224	 71	 87	 4(5)	 $5,087,244	 Getta Good Feeling - 537,040
3	 Capitalist (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Written Tycoon - Kitalpha	 225	 71	 95	 3(3)	 $3,315,661	 Hidden Motive - 182,875
4	 Toronado (IRE) 2010 - 2015	 High Chaparral - Wana Doo	 236	 70	 90	 1(1)	 $3,441,116	 Snow Mercy - 219,695
5	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 205	 67	 87	 5(5)	 $4,416,303	 Gangsta Granny - 413,500
6	 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006	 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass	 174	 65	 74	 4(6)	 $8,047,379	 Transatlantic - 1,632,500
7	 Better Than Ready (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 More Than Ready - Sally's World	 193	 65	 91	 1(1)	 $3,375,790	 Chidiac - 238,800
8	 Russian Revolution (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Snitzel - Ballet d'Amour	 163	 65	 93	 0(0)	 $3,167,059	 General Salute - 410,900
9	 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle	 213	 62	 80	 7(7)	 $7,382,352	 Charm Stone - 1,221,000
10	 Dundeel (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Stareel	 192	 62	 85	 2(3)	 $4,138,124	 Militarize - 395,200
11	 Spirit of Boom (AUS) 2007 - 2014	 Sequalo - Temple Spirit	 176	 59	 71	 0(0)	 $2,812,147	 Forgotten Spirit - 110,050
12	 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Lonhro - Miss Right Note	 146	 47	 65	 1(1)	 $3,802,900	 Shangri la Boy - 732,750
13	 Hellbent (AUS) 2012 - 2018	 I Am Invincible - Volkaspray	 162	 45	 58	 3(3)	 $7,018,265	 Vivy Air - 1,883,750
14	 All Too Hard (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Casino Prince - Helsinge	 157	 45	 57	 1(1)	 $3,677,347	 Stefi Magnetica - 1,283,250
15	 Deep Field (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Northern Meteor - Listen Here	 173	 45	 55	 2(2)	 $3,351,713	 Depth of Character - 532,400
16	 Shalaa (IRE) 2013 - 2017	 Invincible Spirit - Ghurra	 123	 38	 49	 0(0)	 $1,548,908	 Roselyn's Star - 122,800
17	 Star Turn (AUS) 2013 - 2017	 Star Witness - Golden Delicious	 120	 38	 48	 0(0)	 $1,500,203	 Overriding - 90,350
18	 Smart Missile (AUS) 2008 - 2012	 Fastnet Rock - Comical Smile	 101	 35	 49	 1(1)	 $2,873,487	 Briasa - 1,492,000
19	 Trapeze Artist (AUS) 2014 - 2019	 Snitzel - Treppes	 124	 35	 47	 2(3)	 $2,789,405	 Panova - 459,995
20	 Impending (AUS) 2013 - 2018	 Lonhro - Mnemosyne	 132	 35	 47	 2(2)	 $1,941,954	 Options - 183,320

Leading Sires | in Australia by Winners

|  27  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

RANK STALLION CODE 
YOF - TO STUD

BREEDING RNRS WNRS WINS SW
(SWINS)

EARNINGS BEST PERFORMER

1	 The Autumn Sun (AUS) 2015 - 2019	 Redoute's Choice - Azmiyna	 105	 33	 46	 3(5)	 $10,899,794	 Autumn Glow - 6,800,500
2	 Fastnet Rock (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Danehill - Piccadilly Circus	 60	 13	 18	 2(4)	 $10,542,729	 Via Sistina - 6,581,500
3	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 65	 29	 42	 3(3)	 $9,614,788	 Jimmysstar - 4,539,500
4	 St Jean (IRE) 2010 - 2017	 Teofilo - Oriental Fashion	 5	 2	 6	 1(3)	 $8,961,960	 Half Yours - 8,900,950
5	 Snitzel (AUS) 2002 - 2006	 Redoute's Choice - Snippets' Lass	 174	 65	 74	 4(6)	 $8,047,379	 Transatlantic - 1,632,500
6	 Zoustar (AUS) 2010 - 2014	 Northern Meteor - Zouzou	 249	 77	 91	 5(5)	 $7,803,386	 Joliestar - 2,052,000
7	 Shamexpress (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 O'Reilly - Volkrose	 9	 5	 7	 1(1)	 $7,669,175	 Ka Ying Rising - 7,549,000
8	 I Am Invincible (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Invincible Spirit - Cannarelle	 213	 62	 80	 7(7)	 $7,382,352	 Charm Stone - 1,221,000
9	 Street Boss (USA) 2004 - 2009	 Street Cry - Blushing Ogygian	 88	 29	 33	 5(6)	 $7,110,873	 Tempted - 3,168,000
10	 Hellbent (AUS) 2012 - 2018	 I Am Invincible - Volkaspray	 162	 45	 58	 3(3)	 $7,018,265	 Vivy Air - 1,883,750
11	 Tavistock (NZ) 2005 - 2010	 Montjeu - Upstage	 49	 7	 11	 1(2)	 $5,831,185	 Ceolwulf - 5,031,895
12	 So You Think (NZ) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Triassic	 224	 71	 87	 4(5)	 $5,087,244	 Getta Good Feeling - 537,040
13	 Harry Angel (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Dark Angel - Beatrix Potter	 98	 32	 39	 5(5)	 $4,709,483	 Angel Capital - 1,281,000
14	 Lonhro (AUS) 1998 - 2004	 Octagonal - Shadea	 85	 21	 31	 2(5)	 $4,612,848	 Lindermann - 1,958,000
15	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 205	 67	 87	 5(5)	 $4,416,303	 Gangsta Granny - 413,500
16	 Dundeel (NZ) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Stareel	 192	 62	 85	 2(3)	 $4,138,124	 Militarize - 395,200
17	 Pierro (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Lonhro - Miss Right Note	 146	 47	 65	 1(1)	 $3,802,900	 Shangri la Boy - 732,750
18	 All Too Hard (AUS) 2009 - 2013	 Casino Prince - Helsinge	 157	 45	 57	 1(1)	 $3,677,347	 Stefi Magnetica - 1,283,250
19	 Toronado (IRE) 2010 - 2015	 High Chaparral - Wana Doo	 236	 70	 90	 1(1)	 $3,441,116	 Snow Mercy - 219,695
20	 Better Than Ready (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 More Than Ready - Sally's World	 193	 65	 91	 1(1)	 $3,375,790	 Chidiac - 238,800
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1	 Belardo (IRE) 2012 - 2017	 Lope de Vega - Danaskaya	 82	 26	 29	 1(1)	 $1,211,785	 Romanoff - 419,600
2	 Time Test (GB) 2012 - 2018	 Dubawi - Passage of Time	 92	 22	 26	 0(0)	 $927,165	 Notabadspillane - 149,275
3	 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Zabeel - Savannah Success	 60	 19	 23	 2(2)	 $827,355	 Sir Albert - 125,625
4	 Proisir (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 Choisir - Prophet Jewel	 69	 16	 21	 1(2)	 $1,185,600	 Waitak - 546,250
5	 El Roca (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Fastnet Rock - Rubimill	 59	 16	 23	 2(2)	 $1,018,385	 Lollapalooza - 236,775
6	 Ocean Park (NZ) 2008 - 2013	 Thorn Park - Sayyida	 58	 16	 18	 1(1)	 $624,640	 Mystic Park - 153,250
7	 Almanzor (FR) 2013 - 2018	 Wootton Bassett - Darkova	 61	 16	 17	 1(1)	 $603,560	 Qali Al Farrasha - 141,375
8	 Complacent (AUS) 2010 - 2016	 Authorized - Insouciance	 28	 14	 23	 2(4)	 $768,165	 Agera - 259,500
9	 Darci Brahma (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Danehill - Grand Echezeaux	 60	 14	 15	 1(2)	 $585,505	 Tajana - 159,500
10	 U S Navy Flag (USA) 2015 - 2019	 War Front - Misty for Me	 45	 14	 18	 0(0)	 $406,025	 Enterprise - 62,585
11	 Redwood (GB) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Arum Lily	 44	 13	 13	 0(0)	 $616,125	 Rosetown Princess - 82,750
12	 Ghibellines (AUS) 2011 - 2015	 Shamardal - Camarilla	 48	 13	 16	 1(1)	 $534,055	 Inflamed - 109,620
13	 Eminent (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Frankel - You'll be Mine	 45	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $494,240	 Sunset Boulevard - 102,350
14	 Wrote (IRE) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Desert Classic	 38	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $432,990	 Midnight Edition - 80,175
15	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 52	 11	 12	 1(1)	 $488,615	 Twain - 132,400
16	 Satono Aladdin (JPN) 2011 - 2018	 Deep Impact - Magic Storm	 28	 10	 11	 2(2)	 $653,600	 Bozo - 299,500
17	 Swiss Ace (AUS) 2004 - 2010	 Secret Savings - Rapid Serve	 52	 10	 12	 0(0)	 $396,245	 Maybe Diva - 50,400
18	 Zed (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Zabeel - Emerald Dream	 57	 9	 12	 2(2)	 $571,450	 Just Charlie - 97,100
19	 Reliable Man (GB) 2008 - 2013	 Dalakhani - On Fair Stage	 40	 9	 9	 1(1)	 $360,205	 Final Return - 100,975
20	 Turn Me Loose (NZ) 2011 - 2017	 Iffraaj - Indomitable	 49	 9	 9	 0(0)	 $327,100	 Above the Clouds - 67,200
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1	 Belardo (IRE) 2012 - 2017	 Lope de Vega - Danaskaya	 82	 26	 29	 1(1)	 $1,211,785	 Romanoff - 419,600
2	 Proisir (AUS) 2009 - 2015	 Choisir - Prophet Jewel	 69	 16	 21	 1(2)	 $1,185,600	 Waitak - 546,250
3	 El Roca (AUS) 2010 - 2015	 Fastnet Rock - Rubimill	 59	 16	 23	 2(2)	 $1,018,385	 Lollapalooza - 236,775
4	 Time Test (GB) 2012 - 2018	 Dubawi - Passage of Time	 92	 22	 26	 0(0)	 $927,165	 Notabadspillane - 149,275
5	 Savabeel (AUS) 2001 - 2005	 Zabeel - Savannah Success	 60	 19	 23	 2(2)	 $827,355	 Sir Albert - 125,625
6	 Complacent (AUS) 2010 - 2016	 Authorized - Insouciance	 28	 14	 23	 2(4)	 $768,165	 Agera - 259,500
7	 Satono Aladdin (JPN) 2011 - 2018	 Deep Impact - Magic Storm	 28	 10	 11	 2(2)	 $653,600	 Bozo - 299,500
8	 Ocean Park (NZ) 2008 - 2013	 Thorn Park - Sayyida	 58	 16	 18	 1(1)	 $624,640	 Mystic Park - 153,250
9	 Redwood (GB) 2006 - 2012	 High Chaparral - Arum Lily	 44	 13	 13	 0(0)	 $616,125	 Rosetown Princess - 82,750
10	 Almanzor (FR) 2013 - 2018	 Wootton Bassett - Darkova	 61	 16	 17	 1(1)	 $603,560	 Qali Al Farrasha - 141,375
11	 Written Tycoon (AUS) 2002 - 2007	 Iglesia - Party Miss	 8	 3	 5	 2(3)	 $597,110	 Well Written - 462,875
12	 Darci Brahma (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Danehill - Grand Echezeaux	 60	 14	 15	 1(2)	 $585,505	 Tajana - 159,500
13	 Zed (NZ) 2002 - 2007	 Zabeel - Emerald Dream	 57	 9	 12	 2(2)	 $571,450	 Just Charlie - 97,100
14	 Ghibellines (AUS) 2011 - 2015	 Shamardal - Camarilla	 48	 13	 16	 1(1)	 $534,055	 Inflamed - 109,620
15	 Eminent (IRE) 2014 - 2019	 Frankel - You'll be Mine	 45	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $494,240	 Sunset Boulevard - 102,350
16	 Per Incanto (USA) 2004 - 2011	 Street Cry - Pappa Reale	 52	 11	 12	 1(1)	 $488,615	 Twain - 132,400
17	 Shocking (AUS) 2005 - 2011	 Street Cry - Maria di Castiglia	 38	 4	 5	 1(1)	 $481,650	 El Vencedor - 204,000
18	 Vadamos (FR) 2011 - 2017	 Monsun - Celebre Vadala	 54	 7	 10	 0(0)	 $445,075	 La Crique - 148,000
19	 Wrote (IRE) 2009 - 2014	 High Chaparral - Desert Classic	 38	 13	 17	 0(0)	 $432,990	 Midnight Edition - 80,175
20	 U S Navy Flag (USA) 2015 - 2019	 War Front - Misty for Me	 45	 14	 18	 0(0)	 $406,025	 Enterprise - 62,585
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